
I ,TI Vl \/n-',

KA
/s IL

REPUBLIC OF KENYA I I APR 20i6

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT

FOURTH SESSION

THE LIAISON COMMITTEE REPORT ON THE FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES FOR

201512016

APRIL,2016

"$.($"

\



a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREAMBLE il

I. OVERVIEW OF THE FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 2015/16...,...... 1

II. REVIEW OF THE RECURRENT SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 2

III. REVIEW OF THE DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES ........,...,,,..........,.2

IV. REVIEW OF THE CONSOLIDATED FUND SERVICES, .,......,.3

V. FINANCING OF THE FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 2015/16,,....

VI. RECOMMENDATIONS 4

VII. ANNEX 1: CHANGES PER VOTE AND PROGRAMMES 12

Vlll. ANNEX 2: PROGRAMMES ADJUSTED BY ABOVE 10% OF THE APPROVED ESTIMATES 19

IX, ANNEX 3: CHANGES IN TRANSFERS TO OTHER GOVERNMENT AGENCIES 20

X. ANNEX 4: THE LINKAGE BETWEEN THE FIVE (5) PILLARS AND THE 2015116 REVISED EST|MATES..,..21

Xl. ANNEX 5: PROGRAMMES WITH MAJOR CHANGES.,........,,..... ...,.........23

Xll. ANNEX 6: BUDGET CUTS ON ON-GOING PROJECTS lN 201512016 FY BUDGET 25

Xlll. ANNEX 7: NEW PROGRAMMES/ PROJECTS ABOVE KSHS. 50 MlLLloN ]NTRODUCED lN THE

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 25



t

PREAMBLE

Mr. Speaker, on behalf of the lVembers of the Liaison Committee and pursuant to Article 223 ol the Constitution, section

44 of the Public Finance lManagement Act, 2012, the Public Finance Management Regulations 2015 and the Standing

Order 243(1), it is my pleasure to present to this House, the Committee's Report on the first supplementary estimates for

financial year 2015116 which were tabled in this House on 1Sth March, 2016.

Mandate of the Committee

Mr. Speaker, according to the Standing Order 207(3) the Liaison Committee assumes the following functions

. lnvestigate, inquire into and report on all matters related to coordination, control and monitoring of the national

budget;

. Discuss and review the estimates and make recommendations to the House;

. Examine the Budget Policy Statement presented to the House;

. Examine bills related to the national budget, including appropriations bills;

. Evaluate tax estimates, economic and budgetary policies and programmes with direct budget outlays; and

. Examine the Division of Revenue Bill.

Mr. Speaker, the Liaison Committee is currently comprised of the following Honorable Members:

1. Hon. (Dr.) Joyce Laboso, MGH, M,P. - (Deputy Speaker /Chairperson)
2. Hon. Moses Cheboi, M.P. - (Member, Speaker's Panelfl/ice Chairperson)

3. Hon. Asman Kamama, MGH, OGW, MP

4. Hon. Adan Mohamed Noor, CBS, MBS, MP

5. Hon. Maina Kamanda, EGH, MP

6. Hon. Jamleck Kamau, EGH, MP

7. Hon, Adan Keynan, CBS, MP

B, Hon. Amina Abdalla, CBS, MP

9, Hon, Alex Mwiru, MP

10. Hon, Benjamin Langat, [i/P

11. Hon. David Were, MP

12. Hon. Dr. Rachel Nyamai, MP

13, Hon. Florence Kajuju, MP

14, Hon, Janet Nangabo Wanyama, MP

15. Hon, Johnson Sakaja, Ii/P

16. Hon. Moses Lessonet, MP

Report of Liaison Committee on the Frrsf Supplementary Estimates 2015-16 ll



17. Hon. Ndungu Gethenji, MP

18. Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, MP

19. Hon. Njoroge Baiya, MP

20. Hon, Roselinda Soipan, MP

21. Hon, Sabina Chege, MP

22. Hon. Samuel Chepkong'a, MP

23. Hon. William Cheptumo, MP

Examination of the First Supplementary Estimates 2015116

Mr. Speaker, in reviewing the First Supplementary Estimates for 2015116, the Committee held seven sittings including

one sitting where the Liaison Committee was able to get some clarifications from the Cabinet Secretary, National

Treasury, The observations and recommendations arising from these deliberations are included in this report.

Mr. Speaker, the Supplementary Estimates tabled in the National Assembly were submitted in a Programme Based

Budget format as were the Printed estimates for 2015/16. However, most of the allocations for the programmes have

changes of more than 10 percent which is contrary to Section 43 (2) (c) of the PFM Act, 201 2, which requires that re-

allocations per programme should not exceed 10 percent of total approved budget of a programme. Mr. Speaker, major

adjustments in the programme is an indication of poor planning and lack of a programmatic approach to budgeting. The

committee notes that some programmes with adjustments in expenditure do not have reciprocating adjustments in key

performance targets and indicators. There are also cases of transfer of programmes from one ministry to another in the

course of the financial year as in the case from State Department for Agriculture to Ministry of Water and lrrigation; State

Department for Education to Ministry of lnformation Communication and Technology. ln year movement of programmes

distorts budget execution.

Acknowledgements

Mr, Speaker Sir, the Committee would like to acknowledge and appreciate all the Members of the Liaison Committee

who participated in the process and worked diligently to ensure that the work was accomplished. The Committee also

thanks the Offices of the Speaker, the Clerk of National Assembly as well as the Parliamentary Budget Office for the

support received as it discharged its mandate of examining the First Supplementary Estimates for the financial year

2015t16.

iltReport of Liaison Committee on the First Supp/ementary Esfrmates 2015-16



Mr, Speaker, it is therefore my pleasant duty and privilege, on behalf of the Liaison Committee, to table the Report on

the First Supplementary Estimates 2015/16 and recommend it to the House for adoption,

Signed: .

Hon. (Dr.)Joyce Laboso, M.P.

Chairperson, Liaison Committee

Date
D+ Ea lb

Report of Liaison Committee on the Firsf Supplementary Estrmafes 2015-16 ,v



I. OVERVIEW OF THE FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 2015/16

1. Mr. Speaker, the first supplementary estimates for the {inancial year 2015/'16 were submitted

to the NationalAssembly on 11th March 2016 and tabled in this House on 15th March 2016. The

estimates propose to increase the total gross estimates for FY 201512016 by Kshs. 26.4 billion.

The amount comprises of gross ministerial estimates of Kshs. 20.1 billion for recurrent

expenditure and Kshs.6.4 billion for gross development expenditure.

Z. Mr. Speaker, the preparation and approval of the Supplementary Budget is provided for in

Article 223o1the Constitution; Sections 43(2) and 44 of the PFM Act 2012and Section 40 of

the PFM Regulations. The Constitution provides that the National Treasury should seek

approval from Parliament within two months after the first withdrawal of money from the

Consolidated Fund for purpose of Supplementary Appropriation. However, the amount spent

should not be more than 10 percent of total sum appropriated by Parliament unless in special

circumstances where Parliament has approved a higher percentage. ln addition, the

Supplementary estimates tabled in the National Assembly were submitted in Programme

Based Budget format as were the Printed estimates for 2015/16. However, most of the

allocations for the programmes have changes of more than 10 percentwhich contravenes the

pFM Act,2012 Section a3 (2) (c) that states that the reallocation per programme should not

exceed 10 percent of total approved budget of a program.

3. Mr. Speaker, the committee observes that there is no evidence of whether all withdrawals were

reported within two months as stipulated by the Constitution. Further, although some of the

programmes exceed the 10 percent threshold, it is not clear how much of the allocations have

already been spent.

4. Mr. Speaker, an assessment of the legal compliance of this Supplementary Estimates shows

that it adhered to most of the legal provisions. Nonetheless the Committee noted some non-

compliance, these include: -

a. provision of details on whether any additional funds sought for in the supplementary

budget is for expenditure that is either yet to be incurred or has been incurred within

the last two months.

b. Some of the programmes have been amended by more than ten percent of their

approved estimates for 2015/16.

c. Provision of details of how the increments in external financing for the supplementary

budget will impact on the public debt.

d. The current budget performance for 2015/16 including the actual expenditure and the

outstanding liabilities or commitments.

e. Some programmes with expenditure changes do not have reciprocating changes in

outputs and Performance targets.

S. Mr. Speaker, the Committee further notes that in as much as the Constitution allows for a

supplementary, it should only occur if there are unforeseen circumstances. ln addition, major

1.



adjustments within the course of the financial year are an indication of an unrealistic

macroeconomic framework which often leads to overestimation of revenues and expenditures

II. REVIEW OF THE RECURRENT SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES

6. Mr. Speaker, in the preparation of these supplementary estimates, the National Treasury

issued a circular requiring all agencies to adopt austerity measures in Domestic and Foreign

Travel, Hospitality Supply and Services among others. This was due to a slowdown in

economic activities and non-realization of projected revenues. However, it is noted that some

agencies were not affected by this measure.

7. Mr. Speaker, in terms of Appropriations in Aid (AiA), the major increases include, Kshs. 11.83

billion in the state department of lnfrastructure due to upward review of amounts collected as

Road Maintenance Levy Fund; Kshs. 640 million for NEMA and Kenya Forest Services under

the Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources and Regional Development Authorities.

However, the committee noted reductions of Kshs. 200 million for Foreign Relations and

Diplomacy Programme under the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and lnternational Trade,

III. REVIEW OF THE DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES

8. Mr. Speaker, with regard to development estimates, the committee noted allocations have

been revised downwards especially on items such as construction of buildings, refurbishment

works on buildings and purchase of specialized equipment. These reductions may lead to

pending bills if commitments had already been done before the close of the financial year. As a

result, timely implementation of key projects is likely to be affected. For example, the allocation

for construction of Mitihani House by the Kenya National Examination Council (KNEC) has

been reduced and this project has been ongoing for the last 29 years.

9. Mr. Speaker, bulk of additional resources are due to changes of items of spending from

specific items to general items through capital grants and transfers across the spending

agencies. This makes it difficult to monitor the use of these allocations. For example, under the

State Department of Education, allocations have been provided to Headquarters Administrative

Services, District Education Services and Directorate of Basic Education as capital grants from

an earlier allocation to construction of buildings. The committee recommends that going

fonruard, it is important {or the various entities receiving resources in form grants to other levels

of Government submit their detailed budgets for scrutiny to ensure there is value for money.

10. Mr. Speaker, there was a readjustment in development spending attributed to transfer of

functions from one spending agency to another. For instance, the transfer of the purchase of

Laptops has been transferred from the State Deparlment of Education to the Ministry of ICT

2Reporl of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015'16



with an under provision. lt was also noted that the State Department for Transport has some

additional allocation for the LAPSSET project which is critical for the delivery of VISION 2030.

However, it is not clear whether other Vision 2030 flagship projects have been affected in the

supplementary estimates

IV. REVIEW OF THE CONSOLIDATED FUND SERVICES

11, Mr. Speaker, the first supplementary estimates tor 2015116 indicates an increase of Kshs. 24.2

billion in the consolidated Fund service (cFS). This represents a 5 percent increase from

Kshs. 441.S billion to Kshs. 465.7 billion. The change is as a resultof an increase in interest

payables on debt by Kshs. 9.9 billion (Kshs. 5.9 billion and Kshs. 4.1 billion in lnternal and

external debt respectrvely), increase in redemptions by Kshs.10.2 billion and Kshs' 4.0 billion

increase in Pension Salaries and Allowances. Mr. Speaker, indeed, the supplementary

estimates also indicate an additional Kshs.10.2 billion worth of internal debt that will be

maturing in the 2015/16. This relates to a single one-year bond, obtained in January 2015'

which will be maturing in April 2016. The Committee observes that this reflection of bond

maturity should have been indicated in the 2015/16 budget estimates.

12. Mr. Speaker, the committee is concerned that the increase in internal interest payables is

parly as a result of an accumulated debt dating as far back as February 2014, but whose

interest payments (Kshs. 16.2 billion) were not factored in the 2015/16 Budget Estimates

submitted to Parliament in April 2015. Mr. Speaker, on the other hand, the increase of Kshs.

4.1 billion in interest on external debt is as a result of new debt of Kshs.1.6 billion (whose

interest payables were not factored in the FY 2015/16 budget), and the Standard Chartered

Syndicated Loan of Kshs.2.S billion, acquired in the first half of 2015/16 to stabilize interest

rates.

V. FINANCING OF THE FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 2015/16

13. Mr. Speaker, the overallchange in the net estimates is a reduction of Kshs. 41 billion with the

recurrent net estimates increasing by Kshs. 8.2 billion and the capital net estimates reducing by

Kshs.4g.1 billion. This indicates that all increments in the net estimates were met by reductions

in other ministries. ln addition, increases in the Appropriations in Aid amounts to Kshs, 67.4

billion with the recurrentAlA increasing by Kshs. 11.9 billion and the capitalAlA increasing by

Kshs. 55.5 billion.

14, Mr. Speaker, the Committee observes that the National Treasury did not provide adequate

information on Budget Performance. This is in terms of actual expenditure and outstanding

liabilities/ commitments especially of Ministries, Depa(ments and Agencies (MDAs) where

-

Rrw,l rf L'"lton committee on the Fkst supplementary Estimates 2015'16 3



there are reductions or increases. Hon. Members, it is important to note that at the time of

approving the Supplementary Estimates no information is given on items spent or not spent, In

addition, no information is provided for actual budget performance despite the fact that

supplementary estimates are meant to give a mid-term review of budget. This highly limits the

oversight role of Parliament especially in assessing the rationale behind the budget cuts or

increments.

15. Mr. Speaker, the changes in the supplementary estimates greatly affect the predictability of the

budget. During the start of the financial year, spending agencies had prepared their work plans

and procurement procedures for the whole year. The targets for the year had also been set in

the programme based budgets. However, the revision of the budgets mid-year will require the

spending agencies to amend their work plans and targets. Some projects whose procurement

plans may have already been prepared may have their funding cut, thus delaying the

implementation.

16. Mr. Speaker, the Committee observes that it has been the trend in Kenya to have optimistic

economic groMh projections which often result to higher projections of revenues. When the

projected revenues are not achieved, the Government is forced to reallocate, cut its budget or

source for additional funds through borrowing. Had the growth rate projections been realistic at

the beginning of the financial year, the revenue projections would have been firmed up and

perhaps there would be no need to amend the expenditure estimates by large margins leading

to poor budget implementation.

VI. RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Policy Recommendations

17. Mr. Speaker, this country needs to embrace performance based budgeting and in this regard

the supplementary estimates should have a scorecard on the performance of the budget so as

to enable this House to make an informed decision. The Committee therefore recommends that

when supplementary estimates are being submitted to Parliament they should be accompanied

by a half year performance status of programmes, including key performance indicators.

18. Mr. Speaker, the review of the supplementary estimates has been difficult due to lack of

enough information on the status of 2015116 budget implementation. For example, Article 228

of the Constitution requires that every four (4) months the Office of Controller of Budget (COB)

to submit to Parliament reports on budget implementation. Mr, Speaker, as much as there are

delays in returns, the IFMIS system is operational and COB has direct access to this

information and therefore there should be no issue of more than one-month delay. The Office

has not been able to meet the statutory deadline of submitting the 2015/16 1st half year report.

4Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Eslimates 2015'16



The committee recommends that the Oflice puts in immediate measures of complying with

Constitutional timelines or Parliament will instill relevant sanctions.

19. Mr. Speaker, in order to ensure there is adequate information on budget performance in real

time, the National Treasury should issue exchequer releases by vote and programme and the

same should be published on a monthly basis in the Kenya Gazette. This will not only enable

parliament to take appropriate actions but the general public will be adequately informed hence

enhancement of budget transparency. Further, MDAs should be required to publish in their

website the monthly exchequer issues received by programmes.

20. Mr. Speaker, the committee notes that year in year out Parliament approves supplementary

and annual budget for capital expenditure without any knowledge of details with regards to start

time, progress and geographical location of projects. Hon. Members, the committee

recommends no development budget during the supplementary or annual budget be approved

without a list of projects that is reconcilable with development expenditures'

21. Mr. Speaker, the Committee noted that there is a problem in reporting of the total amount of

foreign/external financing, The National Treasury should firm up the commitments on projects

that are foreign financed, including their records on uptake at the start of each financial year.

Mr. Speaker, there should be no changes on foreign financing in mid-year as this is lack of

respect of the budget process by external donors. Further it should be in line with Accra Accord

on Aid effectiveness which requires that donors channel aid through country Public Finance

Management systems to a maximum extent possible,

22. Mr. Speaker, the Committee recommends that all payments under Consolidated Fund

Services should be comprehensively funded for during annual estimates. Only those caused by

macro-economic imbalances should be provided for during the supplementary estimates.

23. Mr. Speaker, going forward the National Treasury MUST strive to come up with a realistic

budget and avoid the overestimation of revenues and expenditures. This, Hon. Members

reduces the credibility of budget. Having a realistic macro-economic framework is vital for

ensuring there is predictability in the budget. ln 2015/16 it is obvious that the NationalTreasury

did not base its budget on a solid basic assumption.

24.Mr. Speaker, Article 223(1) of the Constitution provides for spending of money that has not

been appropriated only if what was appropriated under the appropriation Act was insufficient or

a need has arisen. ln this regard, as the Committee held its consultation with the Cabinet

Secretary, National Treasury it became clear there is no reconciliation of what has been spent

in relation to the aforementioned Article. ln future, when submitting the supplementary

estimates, the National Treasury MUST provide a statement of how much has spent (as per

Article 221(1)) as for each vote and programme.

5Report of Liaison committee on the First supplementary Estimates 2015-16



25. Mr. Speaker, the Commlttee noted that there is segmented construction of buildings across the

MDAs and this has often led to delayed completion of constructing buildings. The Committee

recommends that the National Government develop a concrete plan for ensuring that there is

centralized construction of buildings for all the MDAs spearheaded by the State Department of

Public Works.

26. Mr. Speaker, during departmental committees' meetings with their line ministries, it was noted

that most officials in the line ministries were not aware of the changes in the supplementary

estimates. The committee therefore recommends that the National Treasury build adequate

capacity and better consultation before making their presentations in Parliament.

27. Mr. Speaker, the CDF arrears amounting to Kshs.4.9 billion carried fonvard from2014115be

catered for in 2016/17 financial year.

B. Financial Proposals

28. Mr. Speaker, having considered the above matters, the Committee recommends the following

changes in the Supplementary Estimates: -

A. Proposed Reallocations

29. Mr. Speaker, the Committee recommends the following reallocations

(i) Reallocate Kshs. 200 million set aside for purchase of milk coolers under the 'Livestock

Resources and Market Development Support Services' programme to Kenya Meat

Commission for modernization of slaughter houses in Athi River and staff rationalization at

the commission, in the State Department of Livestock.

(ii) Reallocate Kshs. 1.71 billion from the'Power Transmission and Distribution'programme in

the Ministry of Energy and Petroleum. This will comprise reallocating Kshs. 1.71 billion

from allocations for capital transfers and grants to KPLC (Kshs. 1.2 billion for capital grants

to KPLC, Kshs. 500 million for capital transfers for Non-Financial Public Enterprises) to the

Rural Electrification Authority Kshs. 1.5 billion and Kenya Nuclear Electricity Board Kshs.

210 million (Kshs. 50 million for completion of ongoing grid study, Kshs. 50 million for

Environmental Assessment of Kenya Nuclear programme, Kshs. 50 million for

establishment of legal and regulatory framework, Kshs. 60 million for publicity and

advocacy).

6Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015'16



(iii) ln the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission, reallocate Kshs. 50 million for provision of

lnternational Legal Support and outsourcing of legal services to a programme for vetting of

EACC staff.

(iv) Reallocate Kshs. 150 million under the'Primary Education' programme in the State

Department of Education. This includes reallocation of Kshs. 100 million from construction

of building to fund shortfall in contract for supply of computers in secondary schools which

has already been signed, and Kshs, 50 million for capital grants under ICT programme for

training of teachers under the digital literacy programme,

(v) Reallocate Kshs, 325 million under the Ministry of Water and lrrigation from the ongoing

unfunded projects in 2015/16 approved estimates in the'Water Resource Management'

programme to the ongoing projects in the Water Boards within the same programme.

(vi) Reallocate Kshs. 200 million for rental of assets of New York Mission under recurrent to

purchase of buildings under development in the 'Foreign Relations and Diplomacy'

programme of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and lnternational Trade.

(vii) Reallocate Kshs. 30 million under'GeneralAdministration Planning and Support Services'

programme of the Ministry of Energy and Petroleum to cater for purchase of motor vehicles

for CS and PSs.

B. Proposed lncrements

30. Mr. Speaker, the Committee recommends the following increments

(i) lncrease the recurrent allocations for Judiciary by Kshs. 77 million, This includes Kshs. 2

million for outstanding cash bail refunds at the Marimanti Law Courts and Kshs. 75 million

for the Political Parties Dispute Tribunal (PPDT) above the Judiciary's allocations,

(ii) lncrease the capital allocations for Judiciary by Kshs. 144 million to cater for completed

projects for which certificates have been received.

(iii) lncrease the recurrent allocations for the Office of the Registrar of Political Parties by Kshs

14 million.

(iv) lncrease the recurrent allocations for the Kenya National Commission on Human Rights by

Kshs. 28.4 million.

(v) lncrease the recurrent allocations for the Witness Protection Agency by Kshs. 16 million

(vi) lncrease the recurrent allocation for the Commission on Administrative Justice by Kshs. 16

million.

7Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015'16



(vii) lncrease the recurrent allocation for the 'General Administration Planning and Support

Services' programme under the Office of the Attorney General and Department of Justice

by Kshs. 119 milllon.

(viii) lncrease the capital allocation for the 'Tourism Development and Promotion' programme

under the State Departmentfor Tourism and Commerce by Kshs 187 million to offset the

construction cost of Ronald Ngala Utalii College.

(ix) lncrease the capital allocations for the 'Trade Development and Promotion' programme

under the State Department for Tourism and Commerce by Kshs. 40 million for the Export

Promotion Council.

(x) lncrease the recurrent allocation for the 'General Administration, Planning and Support

Services' programme for the Parliamentary Service Commission by Kshs. 100 million.

(xi) lncrease the recurrent allocation for the 'National Legislation, Representation and

Oversight' programme for the National Assembly by Kshs. 300 million.

(xii) lncrease the capital allocations for the 'General Administration, Planning and Support

Services' programme under the Ministry of lnformation Communication and Technology by

Kshs. 7'11 million. The allocations will be for Konza Techno-polis Development Authority

Kshs.405 million, Kenya Broadcasting Corporation Kshs. 116 million, and National Fibre

Optic Cable lnfrastructure and E-Government Expansion Project Kshs. 190 million.

(xiii) lncrease the capital allocations for the 'lndustrialization Development and Investments'

programme under the Ministry of lndustrialization and Enterprise Development by Kshs.

150 million for KCC (Kshs. 100 million), Kenya lndustrialTraining lnstitute forcompletion of

stalled projects (Kshs. 50 million).

(xiv) lncrease the capital allocation for 'Marine Transport' Programme under the State

Department for Transport by Kshs. 1 billion for LAPPSET.

(xv) Increase the recurrent allocation for the 'General Administration, Planning and Support

Services'programme under the State Department of Agriculture by Kshs.42 million. This

allocation is meant for annual subscription to lnternational Organizations (lFAD, FAO, and

Desert Locust Control Organization).

(xvi) lncrease the capital allocations for the 'Technical Vocational Education and Training'

programme under the State Department of Science and Technology by Kshs. 583 million

for construction of Technical Training lnstitutes (TTls).

IReport of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015-16



(xvii) lncrease the recurrent allocations for University Education Programme under State

Department of Science and Technology by Kshs. 1.26 billion for grants to universities to

cater for salaries.

(xviii) lncrease the recurrent allocations for 'State House Affairs' programme under the

Presidency by Kshs. 220 million to cater for shortfalls in O&M.

(xix) lncrease the capital allocations for 'Policing Senrices' programme under the State

Department for lnterior by Kshs. 299 million for high performance facial recognition system

(xx)lncrease the recurrent allocation for 'General Administration Planning and Support

Services' programme under the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and lnternational Trade by Kshs.

88 million for Ministerial retreat for African Union Executive Council of Ministers.

(xxi) lncrease the capital allocations for 'National Social Safety Net' programme under the

Ministry of Labour, Social Securities and Services by Kshs. 240 million for cash transfers to

OVCs.

(xxii) lncrease the capital allocations for 'Crop Development and Management' programme

under the State Depa(ment for Agriculture by Kshs. 380 million for Kenya Cereals

enhancement programme.

(xxiii) lncrease the capital allocations for 'lrrigation and drainage infrastructure' programme

under the Ministry of Water and lrrigation by Kshs. 400 million for National lrrigation Board

which was omitted during the transfer of the programme from the State Department for

Agriculture,

(xxiv) lncrease the capital allocations for 'National Security lntelligence' programme under

National lntelligence Service by Kshs. 200 million for security operations.

C. Proposed Reductions

31. Mr. Speaker, the Committee recommends the following reductions:

(i) Reduce the recurrent allocations for the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission by Kshs

130 million.

(ii) Reduce the recurrent allocations for the Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions by

Kshs. 284 million

(iii) Reduce the recurrent allocations for the 'General Administration, Planning and Support

Services' programme under the National Treasury by Kshs, 41 million. The reduction will

be from hospitality supplies and services Kshs.30 million, and Kshs. 11 million for

Financial Reporting Centre.

9Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estrmafes 2015'16



(iv) Reduce the capital allocations for the 'General Administration, Planning and Support

Services' under the National Treasury by Kshs. 46 milllon. The reduction will be from

routine maintenance of assets Kshs. 20 million and construction of buildings Kshs 26

million.

(v) Reduce the recurrent allocations for the Salaries and Remuneration Commission by Kshs

150 million, The reduction willbe from the funds allocated for other operating expenses.

(vi) Reduce the capital allocation for the 'Tourism Development and Promotion' programme

under the State Department for Tourism and Commerce by Kshs. 140 million. The

reduction will be from the funds allocated for the Bomas of Kenya.

(vii)Reduce the capital allocations for the 'Power Transmission and Distribution' Programme

under the Ministry of Energy and Petroleum by Kshs. 5 billion. The reduction will be from

the allocations for the Kenya Development of Solar Power Plants (Garissa).

(viii) Reduce the capital allocations for 'lCT lnfrastructure Development' programme in the

Ministry of lnformation Communication and Technology by Kshs. 711 million, The reduction

will be for the Digital Learning Programme for schools.

(ix) Reduce the capital allocation for the 'University Education' programme under the State

Department of Science and Technology by Kshs. 583 million. .

32. Mr. Speaker, The Committee recommends that this House resolves:-

(i) To approve the National Treasury request to spend over and above the 10 percent

threshold on programmes listed in Annex 2.

(ii) To approve the Report of the Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates for

the Financial Year 2015/201 6,

(iii) To approve a total supplementary expenditure of Kshs. 25,97 billion to meet the

expenditure during the Financial Year 201512016 in respect of the votes as attached in

Annex 1.

Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015-16 10



Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015-16 11



VII, ANNEX 1: CHANGES PER VOTE AND PROGRAMMES
Printed EstimatesVote Programmes

No. Details No. Details Cunent Capital Total Capital Total

101 1 The

Presidency

Total 5850.6

1,252.7

1,846.1 7,796.7 (806.0) 654.6

0702000 P.2 Cabinet Affairs
1,215.0 2,467.7

276.3
(s86.1) (309.8)

0703000 P.3 GovemmentAdvisory

Services
458.3 458.3

(74.5)
(74 5)

0704m0 P.4 State House Affains 2,482.9 458.6 2,8t1.5
M8.6

(12s.0) 519.6

0734000 P.6 Deputy President Services
1,756.8 172.s 1,S29.3

610.2
(e0 e) 519.3

1021 State

Department

for lnterior

Total 88,028.2 il,m.1 102,324i
5.197.7

1fi1.6 6,45S.2

0601000 P.1 Policing Services
69,799.6 11,9090 81,708.7

694.6
763.0 '1,457.6

m02000 P.2 Planning, Policy Coordination

and Support Service
13,103.5 578.9 13,682.4

3,9i9.2
148.6 4,127.8

0603000 P.3 Govemment Printing SeMces 71a O '148.9 886.8 (69.2)
(6e.2)

0605m0 P.4 Population Managernent

Services
4,387.1 1,659.3 6,046.4

593.0
350.0 943.0

1022 State

Departnent

for

Coordination

of National

Go/emment

Total
16867.1 1,01 1.0 17 P78.1 616.3

(400.0) 216.3

0604000 P. 1 Conectional services 16,7il.2 984.0 17,738.2
6190

(388 0) 231.0

0623000 P.2 General Administration,

Plannino and SupDort Services
146.1 23.0 169.1

(2.2\
(12.0) (14.2\

0624m0 P.3 Betting Control, Licensing and

Reoulation SeMces
66.8 4.0 70.8

(0 5)
(0 5)

'1031 State

Department

for Planning

Total 19,791,6 61,7'13.1 81,504.8 (3s021 (7,1080) t/,458.2)

0706m0 P.1 Economic Policy and National

Plannirn
1,109.5 39,554.3 40,6633 58.3 206.4 264.7

0707m0 P.2 National Statistical

lnformation SeMces
1,833.3 '1,479.8 3,313.1

(2e.4)
2.9 (26 5)

0708000 P.3 Monitoring and Evaluatjon

Services
42.3 162.5 M.8

(0.4)
(0.0) (0.4)

0709000 P.4 General Adminislraton

Plannino and Support &rvi:es
710.9 '134.6 845.5

(53.3)
(10.0) (63.3)

071m00 P.5 Public Service

Transformation
7,702.9 550.1 8,252.9

(e.5)
2.5 (7.0)

071 1000 P.6 Gender & Youth

Emoolrerment
8,392.7 19,832.0 28?24.6

(316.0) 0,309.8) 0,625.8)

1032 State

Deparfnent

for

Devolution

Total 2,300.8 9,388.7 1't,689.4
470.7

(35.4 435.0

0732m0 P.3 General Administration,

Planninq and SupM Services
2s6.3 ZCO.J 21.8 21.8

0712000 P.7 Oevdution Services 898.5 898.5 91.6 253.5 u5.2

0713m0 P.8 Special lntiatues s72.0 3,064.6 3,6366
348.3

337.2 685.6

0ru3m0 P.9 Accelerated ASAL

Development
574.0 6,324.1 6,8980 8.9 (626.s) (617.6)

1041 Minbtry of
Defence

Total 92,329.0 42.0 92,3710 (s8,8)
34.8 (24.0)

0801000 P.'l Defence 90,254.0 42.0 90296.0
554.8

34.8 589.6

0802m0 P.2 CivilAid 450.0 450.0

08mm0 P.3 General Administration,

Plannim and Support SeMcts
1,625.0 1,625,0

(613.6)
(613.6)

1051 Ministry of
Foreign

Afiairs and

Total 13,13s.9 1,40'1.9 14,537.7 2;tfi.7
(rs8.0) 1,9s8.7

071 5000 P.2 Foreign Relation and

Didomacy
8,982.0 745.2 9,727.2

670.0
(36.0) 634.0

Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015-16 12



Vote Programmes Printed Estimates Proposed Supplementary

No, Details No. Details Cunent Capital Total Cunent Capital Total

lntemational

Trade

071 4000 P.1 General Administration

Plannino and Support Services
3,465.5 656.7 4122.2

663.6
(264.0) JgV.b

071 6000 P.3 lntemalional Trade and

lnvestrnents Promotion
688.3 688.3

823.1
102.0 92s.1

1061 State

Departrnent

for

Educa[on

Total 59p32.5 n,408i 81,440.8
1311.1) ('14.007.5)

(14,318.6)

0501000 P.1 Primary Education 16,945.2 18,857.8 35,803.0 (284.5) (12.8S8.4)
(13,1 82.9)

0502000 P.2 Secondary Education 33,209.9 1,323.7 34,533.6 (1.3)
(47s.s) (480.8)

0s03000 P.3 Quality fusurance and

Standards
4,829.8 902.6 5,732.4

(100.e)
(250.6) (351 5)

0s08000 P.8 General Administration,

Planninq and Support Services
4,047.6 1,324.2 5,371.8 75.6 (37s0) (303.4)

1062 State

Department

of Science

and

Technology

Total 59,352.4 14,U73 73,399,7
1,024.6

(e40.E 83.9

0504000 P.4 University Education 54,473.5 7,985.3 62,458.8
1,3662

(88e 4) 476.8

0s05000 P.5 Technical Vocational

Education and Traininq
2,s17.1 5,646.6 8,163.7

(1e2.3)
(1,375.8) (1,568.1)

0506000 P.6 Research, Sc'ence,

Technd@y and lnnovabn
982.3 415.4 1,397.i (208.0)

(1380) (345.s)

0507000 P.7 Youth Trainirg and

Develooment 179.0
n4.4 383.4

0s08000 P.8 Generai Administralon,

Plannim and Support Services
1,379.5 1,379.5 (120.3)

1,2580 1,137.7

1071 The National

Treasury

Total 43,216,5 49J63.9 92886.4 p,508,4) 13,871.9 4363.5

07 17000 P. 1 General Administmtion

Plannirn and Support Services
37,620.8 4,664.s 42,285.3

(9,682.5)
'1,503.4 (8,179.1)

0718m0 P.2 Public Financial Manaoement 4,101.6 43,191.7 47,n3.3 47.4 12,622.1 12,669.5

07'19000 P.3 Econornic ard Finarcial

Policy Formulahn and

Manaoement

1,174.1 1,8s9.1 3,033.3
106.7

(253.6) (146.s)

0720000 P.4 Market Competition 320.0 54.5 374.5 200 m.0

1081 1081

Ministry of
Health

Total 28,519.5 30,664.4 59,183.9
4092 0p252) (616o)

M01000 P.1 Preventive & Promotive

Health SeMces
1,272.9 s,860.7 7.1336

262.5
193.7 456.2

M02000 P.2 Curative Health SeMces '16,318.5 7.151.5 23,470.0
o5.9)

495.4 419.s

0403m0 P.3 Health Reseaah and

Development
5218.4 267.0 5,48s.4 0.8 0.8

0404000 P.4 General Administration,

Plannirn & Suomrt SeMces
5,675.1 9,451.7 15,126.9

219.3
(1,427.0) (1,207.7)

040s000 P.5 Matemal and Child Health 34.6 7,933s 7,968.1 ,^
Q87.21 (2U.71

'109'1 State

Department

for

lnkatructur

Total 29853.4
104,012.

5
133,965.9

11.573.4
(1,r/6.s) 9,896.5

0202000 P.2 Road Transport

Total

29,9s3.4
104,012.

5
133,965.9

lil2542

11,673.4 0,776.9) 9,896.5

1092 State

Department

for Transport

5,798.9
158lss.

3 (0.3)
6,096.0 6,095.7

0201000 P. 1 General Administration,

Planninq and Support Services
3462 378.6 724.7

(1 1.3)
(45 0) (56 3)

0203000 P.3 RailTransprt 146,998.

4
146,998.4 (57 7J (57,7)

0204000 P.4 Marine Transport 562.1 8,188.0 8,750.1 10.4 1,630.0 '1,640,4

0205m0 P.5 Air Transport 4,375.4 2,590.3 6,965,7 (6.8) 4,568.7 4,56'1.9

0206000 P.6 Gwernment Clearing

SeMces

P.7 Road Safety

64.1 M.1 7.8 7.8

(0.4)0216000 451.1 300.0 751.1

Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015'16 13



Printed EstimatesVote Programmes Proposed Supplementary

Chanqes

No, Details No. Details Cunent Capital Total Cunent Capital Total

(0 4)

1 101 Ministry of
Environment

, Natural

Resources

and

Regional

Developmen
( Authorities

Total 12,783.3

586.0

8,285.7 21,069.0
646.3

(6s 4)

1,4482 2,M.5

1010000 P. 1 General Administration,

Planninq and Supoort Services
25.3 oil.q (128) (78 3)

101 1 000 P,2 Environment and Nafural

Resources M anagement and

Protection

11,118.4 1,239.1 18,357.5
156.9

(1,200.1) (,043.2)

1012000 P.3 Meteorological Servicts 1,078.9 1,021.2 2,100.1 17.9 (270.0) (252.1)

1005000 P.5 lntegrated REbnal
Develooment 536.9

2,931.1 3,468.0

1102 Ministry for

Water and

lnpation

Total 4160.0 35,4A.1 39,708.1 (196.4) 12952.3 12,7$.0

1001m0 P. 1 General Administration,

Plannirn and SupDort Services
666.6 151.1 817.6

(21.0)
(35.0) (56.0)

1004m0 P.4 Water Resources

Manaoement
2,986.5 31,880.5 34,867.0

(29.71
'1,834.6 1,8M.8

'1005000 P.5lntErated Regional

Development
606.9 3,416.6 4,023.4

(594.2)
(3,399.1) (3,993.3)

01 10000 P.4 Inigation and Drainage

lnfrretructure 448.6
14,551.9 15,000.4

1111 Ministry of
Lands,

Hcusing and

Urban

Developmen

t

Total 3839.5 28,1 18.6 32p5f,2
t158.7)

(3,539.5) (3,698.2)

0101000 P.1 Land Policy and Planning 2,255.3 4,6203 6,8762 (108.5) 355.6 2s7.1

0102000 P.2 Housing Dwelopment and

Human SetUement
459.1 7.184.8 7,U4.0

(8.5)
(157.6) (166.1)

0103m0 P,3 Gwernment Buildings 328.7 1,360.9 1,689.5
o.5)

(510.0) (517.s)

0104000 P.4 Coastine lnfrmtructure and

Pedestrian Access
58,9 395.5 Ail.4

(2.3)
(57.0) (5e.3)

0105000 P.5 Urban and Metroplitan
Development

315.3 14,013.6 14,328.8
(e.8)

(2,949.5) (2,959.2)

0106m0 P.6 General Administation

Plannim and Suooort Services
522.3 s43.0 1,065.3

122.01
(2310) (253.0)

1121 Ministryof

lnformation,

Cornmunicat

bn and

Technology

Total 3,045.5 8,94i'.1 fi,988.6 (46.1t 5,5790 5,532.9

0207m0 P. 1 General Administration

Plannim and Suooort Services
986.7 618.7 '1,605.4

(34.2)
494.7 460.s

0208m0 P.2lnfomation And

Communication Servioes
1152.8 1,723.8 3,4766 3.0 (335.0) (332.0)

0209000 P.3 Mass Media Skills

Development
215.5 135.0 350.5

(15.0)
(13 s) (28.5)

0210m0 P.4lCT lnfrastructure

Development
90.6 6,465.6 6,556.2 5,432.8 5,432.8

1 131 Ministry of
Sports

Culture and

Arts

Total 2,947.3 3,64't.4 6,588.7
1,502.1

(1,380.9) 1212

0s01000 P.1 Sporb 740.6 2,619.0 3,359.6
920.0

(1,487.9) (567.9)

0902000 P.2 Culture 915.3 226.0 1,141.2
235.9

107.0 342.9

0903m0 P,3 The Arb 405.4 196.4 601.8 (51.3)
(51 3)

0904m0 P.4 Library Services 579.5 580.0 1,159.5 48.0 tl8-0

0905000 P.5 General Administration,

Plannino and Support &rvices
306.5 m.0 326.5

349.5
349.5

1 141 Minbtry of
Labour

Social

Security and

&Mces

Total 9,314.5 1 5,579.7 24,891.3 (2(l.31 (542.0) 085.3)

0906000 P.'1 Prorrrction of lhe Best Labour

Practice
449.1 293.8 742.9 71.8 069.0) (e7.21

0907000 P.2 Manpower Devdoprnent,

Employment and Productivity

Manaoement

565.4 355.8 921.2
(9s.e) 00.0) (165.s)

Reporf of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015'16 14



Vote Printed Estimates Proposed SupPlementary

Cunent Capital Total Cunent Capital Total
No. Details No, Details

0908000 P.3 Social DeveloPment and

Children Services
2,654.9 8924 3,547.3

(e.5)
(59.5) (6e 0)

0909000 P.4 Natjonal Social SafetY Net 5,065.7 14,036.3 19,102.0 (235.7)
(243.5) (479.2)

0910000 P.5 General Administration

and Services
579.5 1.4 580.9 26.0 26.0

I 51 Ministry of

Energy and

Petroleum

Total 2,049,1 9?,412.4 94,461.5 41.1 18,506.4 18,637,4

021 1000 P.1 General Administration

and Services
Jt/,t 300.3 617.4 42.6 (e0n) (47.4)

021 2000 P.2 Porer Generation 7 41.4 27,U2.5 28,084 0 (4,114.9) (4,1 14 9)

0213000 P Po,trer and

P.4 Altemative EnergY

836.0 62,M3.1 62,879.1 (2.s)
23,365.9 23,363.4

138.6 768.3 906.9 10 (106.3) (105.3)

0215000 P.5 Exploration and Distibution of

Oil ard Gas
15.9 1,9s8.2 1,974.1 (458.3) (4s8.3)

1 161 State

Departrnent

for

Agriculture

Total 8,314,1 6,1521 34,466.8
0.190.4) (14.8523)

(17,043.2)

0107000 P.1 General Adminiskation
Services

1085.4 4873 1,573.4 12.8 (182.21 (169 4)

fi08m0 P.2 Crop and
6,215.7 6,586.8 12,802.5 (1,3s7.1)

(e45 o) (2,302,1)

0109000 P.3 Agribusiness and lnformaton
173.3 3,371.0 3,544.3

(7.5)
1,982.3 1,974.9

16,s46.6 (838.8) (1s,707.9)
(16,s46.6)01 10000 .4: lni;ation and Drain4e 838.8 15,707.9

1162 State

Department
for Livestoc*

Total 1,947.9 5,170.8 7,118.6
1'163

(64i.4) (530.6)

01 12000 P.6 Resources 1,947.9 5,1708 7,1 185
116.8

(M7.4) (530 6)

1,368.5 3,1392 4,5078
{37.7)

(306.6) (344.3)
1 163 State

Departrnent

for F'sheries

otal

01 1 1000 P.5 Fbheries DweloPrnent and
1368.s 3,'1392 4,507.8 (37.7)

(306.6) (344.3)

171 Ministry of
lndustrializati

on and

Entreprise

Developmen

t

2,568.5 6.265.1 8,833.6
40L0

(480.0) r/8.0)

m01m0 P.1 General

and
526.1 260 552.1

(24.41
220.0 195.6

0302000 P.2 Dwelopment

lnvestrnents
679.7 4,073.4 4,7s3.1

(35 1)
(275.0) (310.1)

0303000 P.3 and Business
1,130.7 2,1N.7 3261.4 (16.8)

(4250) (441 8)

03M000 P.4 Cooperative DeveloPment
232.1 35.0 267.1

478.3
478,3

1181 State

Deparlment

for

Commerce

and Tourism

Total 2891.6 7J89.9 10,681.5
tl08.0)

(3,4090) (3,s17.0)

0306000 P2 Tourism DeveloPment and

Promoton
1,315.7 7,281.1 8,596.8 (6e.8)

(3,335.s) (3305.1)

0307m0 P.3 Trade DeveloPrnent and

Promotion

'1,0'17.5 387.9 1,405.3 (460) w.n (6e 7)

0308000 P.4 General Administration,

and
558.5 120.9 679.4 (500) (42.3)

I 182 State

Deparlment

for Emt
African

Affains

Total 1,66s.6 11s.0 1J80.6
64.3)

(s0.0) (94.3)

0305m0 P.'l East African Aflairs and

REional lntegration 1,665.6 11s,0 1,780.6 (44.3)
(50 0) (94 3)

1 191 Ministry of

Mining

Total 728.1 1,496.3 2?4.4 9.0 (882.3) (873.3)

1007000 P.1 General Administration

and
313.1 '101.5 414.6 20.6 (23.5) (2 e)

1008000 P.2 Resources SurveYs and

Sensi
209,0 715.9 924.9 (15.3)@ (600 0

Programmes

Report of Liaisott Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 201 5'1 6 15



Programmes

Dehils

P.3 Mineral Resources

Printed Estimates Proposed Supplementary
Chanqes

Vote

Capital Total Cunent Capital TotalNo. Details No. Cunent

206.0 678.9 885.0 3.7 (273.6)1009000

(e7.0)

(26S,9)

(346.e)4,095.0 549.9 4,U4.9
(249.9)

Total

35.2 1,623.1 (67.2) (e 0) (176.2)0606000 P.1 Legal Services '1,587.8

(28e 4)1,849.4 156,1 2,005.5
Q24.4)

(65 0)0607000 P.2 Governance, Legal Training

and Constitutional Affairs

141.8
(23.0) 118.8P.4 General Administration,

Plannim and Suooort SeMces
657.7 358.6 1,016.4

1251 Office of the

Attomey

General and

Department

ofJustice

0609m0

fi,6n.9 4,063.8 16,687.7 (939.9)
(8613) (1,801.7)Total

(939.9)
(861.8) (1,801.7)P.1 Dispensation of Justice '12,623.9 4,063.8 16,687.7

lzb I The

Judiciary
0610000

345,32,311.9 3000 2,611.9
645.3

(300.0)Total

3m.0 2,61 1.9
645.3

(300.0) 345.3

Ethics and

Anti-

Conuption
Commission

061 1000 P.1 Ethics and Anti{orruption
2,311.9

1271

1,015.020,142.0 n,142n
1,0,l50

Total

20,142.0 '1.015.0 1,015.0

National

lntelligence

Service 0804000 P. 1 National Security lntelligence
20,142.0

1281

420.4
(1 81.0) 2n.41864.1 254t 2218.1Total

25/.0 2,218.1
420.4

(181.0) 239.4

O{ice of the

Director of
Public

Prcecutions

0612m0 P.1 Public ProsecuUon SeMces
1964.1

1291

312.0Total 312.0

31 20 312.0

1301 Cornmisim
for the

lmplementati

on ofhe
Constitution

0613000 P.1 lmplementation of the

Constitnton

27.7 27.7505.8 505.8Total

27.1505.8 50s.8 27.7

131 1 Offce of the

Registrar of

Political

Parlies

0614m0 P.1 Registration, REulation and

Fundirg of Political Parties

5.034t.7 3&1.7 5.0Total

5.U 5.0364.7 M.7

1321 Wtness

Protection

Aoencv
0615m0 P.1 Witness Protection

459.1 450.1Total

459.1

P.1 Protection and Prornotion of

Human Rights
459.'l

n11 Kenya

National

Human

R,ghb

Commission

0616000

1202
(150.0) (a.8)1,101.4 (}92 r90.6Total

(29.8)1,101.4 €9.2 1,540.6
120.2

(150o)P.13 Land Administration and

Manaqement

n21 Nalional

Land

Commission

690f t/r.0) 619.84,197,9 98,0 4295.9Total

98.0 4,295.9
690.8 c/1.0) 619.8

P.1 Management of Electual

Processes 4,197.9

2031 lndependent

Electoral

and

Boundaries

Commission

0617000

(1,100,0) (6M.0)8820.4 3,m0.0 pjm.4
4:16.0

Total

404.9 401.90721000 P.1 Natonal Legislation,

Reoresenta0on and Otersbht

197.0:3,490.7 350.0 3,840.7
397.0

(200.0)0722crn P.2 Senate Affairs

2,8500 7,874.8 39.0 (e00.0) (861.0)0i23000 P.3 General Administration,

Plannim and Suooort Services
5,024.8

M1 Padiamentar
y SeMce
Cornmission

300.015,156.6 15,156.6
300.0

Total

300.015,156.6 '15,156.6

The National

Assembly
0721000 P.1 Nationd Leqislation,

n42

Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015'16 16



Vote Programmes Printed Estimates Proposed Supplementary

Chanqes

No, Details No. Details Cunent Capital Total Cunent Capital Total

Reoresentation and Oversiqht 3000

2051 Judical

Service

Commision

Total 4732 4132

0619000 P.1 General Adminiskalion,

Plannim and Suooort SeMces
4732 473.2

2061 The

Commission

on Revenue

Allmation

Total 315.6 34s.6
fi 5.1t

(r5.1)

0724m0 P.1 lnter€overnmental Revenue

and FinancialMatters
345.6 u56

(1s.1)
(5.1)

2071 Public

Service

Commission

Total 1,1fr.4 166.8 1fr32 (45.5)
(115.0) (1m.5)

0725m0 P.1 General AdministraUon,

Plannino and Support Services
831.4 166 8 9982 (36.8)

(11s,0) (151.8)

0726000 P.2 Human Resource

manaoement and De/eloornent
203.6 203.6

Q.4\
(7 4)

0727Cfo P.3 Governance and National

Values
91.4 I l.4

(1.3)
(1 3)

208'1 Salaries and

Remunaratio

n

Commission

Total 7n.8 7n.8 97.5 97.5

0728000 P.1 Salanes and Remuneration

Management 7228 7U.8 97.5 97.s

2091 Teadrers

Service

Commision

Total 't811r1.6 2000 181,411.6
6.8069

(133.0) 6,673.9

0509000 P.1 Teacher Resource

Manmement
174,30'1.6 1i4,301.6

7,960.0
7,960 0

0510000 P.2 Gcrrremance and Shndads 199.0 't99.0
(460)

(46 0)

0511m0 P.3 General Administration,

Plannim and Supoort Services
6,711 .0 200.0 6,9110

(1,107.1 )
(133.0) (1,240.1)

2101 Nalional

Police

Service

Cornmission

Total a7.s +37 5 38.0 38.0

m20000 P.1 National Police SeMce

Human Resource Management 437.5 437.5 380 38.0

2111 Auditor

C*neral

Total 3J36.5 4022 4,138.7 8.5 (247.01 (238.s)

0729m0 P.1 Audit Services 3,736.5 402.2 4,138.7 8.5 Q47 0l (238.5)

2121 Contrdler of

Budget

Total 580.8 580.8 (sl.7l (s1.7)

0730m0 P.1 Control and Management of

Public finarrces
580.8 580.8 (5r.7)

(51,7)

2131 The

Commision
0n

Administrativ

e Justice

Total 480.7 480.7

0731000 P.'l Prornotion of Administtative

Jusbce 480.7 480.7

2141 Na6onal

Gender and

Equality

Commission

Total 3142 3142 (4.3t 182 13.9

0621000 P.1 Promotjon of Gender Equality

and Freedom from Discriminalion
314.2 314.2

(4 3)
18.2 13.9

2151 lndepndent
Police

Oversight
Auhoritu

Total 419.5 419,s (23.6)
(a.6)

0622000 P.1 Policing Oversight Services
419 s 419.s

(23.6)
(23 6)

Total Ministerial Expenditure

784203.6
721288.

5

1,505,492

2
21,754.1 42142 25,9682

I

Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015'16 17



Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015-16 18



a

VIII. ANNEX 2: PROGRAMMES ADJUSTED BY ABOVE 1O% OF THE APPROVED

ESTIMATES

Vote
No

Details No Details Approved
Estimates

nges % Changes

101'1 The Presidency 0702000 P,2 Cabinet Affairs 2,467.7 (309.8) -13%

0703000 P.3 Government Adviso Services 458.3 (74.5) 16%

0734000 P.6 President Services 1,929.3 519.3 27%

1021 State Depa(ment for

lnterior

0602000 P,2 P and Service 13,682.4 _
6.046.4

4j27.8 30%

0605000 P.4 Services 943.0 16%

1031 State Department for

P

071 1000 P.6 Gender & Youth EmPowerment 28,224.6 (7,62s.8) -27Yo

1032 State Department for
Devolution

071 2000 P.7 Devolution 898.5 345.2 38%

1 3000 P.8 lnitiatives 3,636.6 685.6 19%

1041 Minlstry of Defence 0803000 .3 General Administration, Planning and Support 1,625.0 (613.6) -38%

1 051 Ministry of Foreign Affairs

and lnternational Trade

07 1 6000 P.3 lntemational Trade and lnvestments Promotion 688.3 925.1 134%

1061 State Department for
Education

050 1 000 P.1 Primary Education 35,803.0 (1s,182.e) -37%

1 062 State Department of
Science and TechnologY

0505000 P ical Education and 8,163.7 Q.151.1\ '26Yo

0506000 P.6 and lnnovation 1.397 .7 (34s.9) -25Yo

0507000 P.7 Youth Training and Development 383.4 New
Proqramme

0s08000 P.8 General Administration, Planning and Support 1,379.5 1,137 .7 82Yo

1071 The National Treasury 07 1 7000 P. 1 General Administration Planning and SuPPort 42,285.3 (8,092.1) -19%

07 1 8000 P.2 Public Financial Man aoement 47,293.3 12,669.5 27Yo

1 092 State Department for
Transport

0205000 P.5 Air 6,965.7 4,561.9 65%

0206000 :P.6 Services 64.1 7.8 12Yo

611.4 (i8.3) -13Yo
'1 101 Ministry of Environment,

Natural Resources and

Regional DeveloPment

Authorities

1 01 0000 P. 1 General Administration. Planning and SupPort

1012000 P.3 ical Services 2,100.1 (252.1\ 1ZYo

1005000 P.5 lnteqrated Reqional 3,468.0

1102 for Water and 1005000 P.5 4,023.4 (3.993.3) -99%

01 1 0000 P.4 lriqation and Drainage tdrqq!ry9!U9.- 14,600.4 Transfened

1111 Ministry of Lands, Housing

and Urban Development

0103000 P.3 Government S 1,689.5 (s17.5) -31%

0104000 P ,4 Coastline nfrastructu te and Pedestrian Access 454.4 (59,3) 13Yo

01 05000 P.5 Urban and 14,328.8 21To

1,06s.3 (253.0) -24Yo
01 06000 P.6 Administration Planning and

1121 Ministry of lnformation,

Communication and

Technology

0207000 P.1 General Administration Planning and SuPPort 1,60s.4 (250.s) 16%

021 0000 P ICT lnfrastructu ment 6,556.2 6,143.8 94%

1131 Ministry of Sports Culture

and Arts

0901000 P.1 3,3s9.6 (567.9) .17%

0902000 P.2 Culture 1,141.2 342.9 30%

090s000 P.5 General Administration, Planning and Support 326.5 349.5 1070/o

1141 Ministry of Labour Social

Security and Services

0906000 P I Promotion of the Best Labour Practice 742.9 (s7.2\ -13o/o

0s07000 P.2 Manpower DeveloPment, Employment and

Man

921.2 (1 6s.e) -18o/o

1151 Ministry of Energy and

Petroleum

021 2000 P.2 Power Generation 28,084.0 4 114 1SYo

021 3000 P .3 Power Transmission and Distribution 62,879.1 28,363.4 4SYo

0214000 P.4 Alternative T s06.9 (105.3) '12Yo

021 5000 P.5 and Distribution of Oil and Gas 1,974.1 (4s8.3) -23Yo

116 State Department for 0 1 07000 P.1 GeneralAdmin Plann and Su 1,573.4 Q11.4) 13Yo

Repod of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimafes 2015-16 19



No. Details

P,2 Deve ment and ement

IX. ANNEX 3: CHANGES IN TRANSFERS TO OTHER GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

ChangesVote

No.

Details

Agriculture

Approved
Estimates

% Changes

0 1 08000 12,802.5 Q.682,1\ -21Yo

01 09000 P.3 Aoribusiness and lnformation Manaoement 3,544.3 1,974.9 56%

01 10000 P.4: lrrioation and Drainaqe lnfrastructure '16,546.6 (16,546.6) -100%

117 1 Ministry of lndustrialization
and Enterprise

Development

0301 000 P.1 General Administration Planning and Support

Services

P.3 Standards and Business lncubation

5bl I 195.6 35%

14Yo0303000 3,261.4 (441.8)

0304000 P.4 Cooperative Development and Management tot.t 478.3 119%

1181 State Department for
Commerce and Tourism

0306000 P.2 Tourism Development and Promotion 8,596.8

924.9

(3,4s2.1) '40Yo

1 191 Ministry of Mining 1008000 P.2 Resources Surveys and Remote Sensing (600.5) -65%

1 009000 P.3 Mineral Resources Manaqement 885.0 (269.9) -30%

1251 Office of the Attorney
General and Department

of Justice

0606000 P.1 Leqal Services 1,623.1 (176.2\ -11o/o

0607000 P.2 Governance, Legal Training and Constitutional

\ffairs

2,005.s (28e.4) -14Y0

1261 The Judiciary 06'10000 P.1 Dispensation of Justice 16,687.7 Q.022.71 -tLto

1271 Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Commission

061 1000 P.1 Ethics and Anti-Corruption 2,611.9 475.3 1lYo

1291 Office of the Director of
Public Prosecutions

061 2000 P.1 Public Prosecution Services 2,218.1 523.4 24Yo

2031 lndependent Electoral and

Boundaries Commission

061 7000 P,1 Management of Electoral Processes 4,295,9 61S.8 14Yo

2041 Parliamentary Service
Commission

0723000 P.3 General Administration, Planning and Support

Services

7,874.8 (e61.0) -12o/o

2071 Public Service
Commission

0725000 P.1 General Administration, Planning and Support

Services

998.2 (151.8) -15%

2081 SRC 0728000 P.1 Salaries and Remuneration Manaqement 722.8 247.5 34%

2091 Teachers Service
Commission

051 0000 P.2 Governance and Standards 199.0 (46.0) -23%

051 1000 P.3 General Administration, Planning and Support

Services

6,911.0 (1,240.1) 18%

Vote Printed Estimates Supplementary Estimates Changes

No. Details Current Capital Total Current Capital Total Current Capital Total

101 1 The Presidency 433.7 1,200.0 1,633.7 546.7 620.0 1 ,166.7 1 13.0 (s80.0) (467.0)

1021 State Department for lnterior 873.6 873.6 923.1 923,1 49.5 49.5

1022 State Department for Coordination of
N Government

2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

1031 State Department for Planning 3,522.7 41,805.3 45,328.0 3,664.9 41,398.1 45,063.0 142.1 (407.1) (265.0)

1032 State Department for Devolution 1,167 ,2 8,529.1 9,696.2 1,497.2 8,276.5 9,773.7 330.0 (252.6) 77.5

1041 Ministry of Defence 91,262.0 91,262.0 91,287.8 91,287.8 25,8 25.8

1 051 Ministry of Foreign Affairs and

lnternational
1,285.0 339.0 1,624.0 1,275.0 221.0 1,496.0 (10.0) (1 18.0) (128.0)

1061 State Deparlment for Education 18,972.1 632.B 19,604,9 18,982.1 5,574.0 24,s56.0 10.0 4,941,2 4,951,2

'1062 State Department of Science and

Technoloqy
s0,032.2 4,188.0 54,220.2 48,1 73.6 2,348.5 50,522.1

(1,858.6

)
(1,83e.5) (3,698.1)

1071 The National Treasury 17,987.0 13,352.6 31,339.6 18,21 8.0 12,284.7 30,s02.7 n|.a (1,067.9) (836.e)

1081 1081 Ministry of Health 20,834.9 9,655.9 30,490.8 21,107.s 9,839.0 30,946.5 272.6 1 83.1 455.7

1 091 State Department for lnfrastructure 28,226.5 98,038.2 126,264 40,033,7 101 ,090 141,124. 11,807 3,052.2 14,859.4

Report of Liaison committee on the First supplementary Estimates 2015-16 20



Vote Printed Estimates Supplementary Estimates

No. Details Current Capital Total Current Capital Total Current Capital

7 4 1 2

1092 Department for TransPort s,284.0 12,013.7 17,297.7 5,284.0 19,384,3 24,668.3 7,370.5 7,370.5

1 101 Ministry of Environment, Natural

Resources and Regional Development

Authorities

10,637.7 288.2 10,925.9 11,272.7 1,500.9 12,773.6 635.0 1,212.8 1,847,8

1102 Ministry for Water and lrrigation 3,308.0 1,424.1 4,732.1 3,025.8 9,782.8 12,808.6 (282,2) 8,358.7 8,076.5

1111 Ministry of Lands, Housing and Urban

Development
224.2 2,026.0 2,250.2 185.2 1,956.8 2,142.0 (3e.0) (6e.2) (108.2)

1121 Ministry of lnformation, Communication

and Technoloqy
1,'193.0 2,221.3 3,414,3 1,200.2 2,094.3 3,294.s 7.2 (127.0) (1 1e.8)

1 131 of Sports Culture and Arts 1 ,612.0 500.4 2,112.4 2,774.0 1,187 ,4 3,961,4 1,162.0 687.0 1,849.0

1141 Ministry of Labour Social Security and
5,714.0 12,957.0 18,671.0 s,432.0 12,624.5 18,056.5 (282.0) (332,s) (614.5)

1151 Ministry of EnergY and Petroleum 1,529.0 21,998.1 23,527.1 1,526.6 23,863.1 25,389.6 (2 4\ 1,865.0 1,862.6

1 161 State Department for Agriculture 4,140.s 16,382.0 20,522.5 3,390.5 5,277.1 8,667.6 (750.0)
(11,104.8

)
(11,854.8)

1162 State Department for Livestock 62.1 4,158.0 4,220.1 161.6 3,819.6 3,981.2 99.5 (338.4) (238,e)

1 163 State Department for Fisheries 997.0 1,054.8 2,051.8 924.4 1,372.9 2,297.3 (72.6) 318.2 245.6

117 1 Ministry of lndustrialization and Enterprise

Develooment
1,402.7 4,375.9 s,778.6 1,875.7 4,850.9 6,726.5 473.0 475.0 948,0

1 181 State Department for Commerce and

Tourism
1,949.3 3,620.s 5,569.8 1,884.6 3,312.5 5,1 97.1 (64.7) (308.0) (372.7)

1182 State Department for East African Affairs 1,055.6 1,055.6 1,055.6 1,055.6

1 191 Ministry of Mining 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0

12s1 Office of the AttorneY General and

of iustice
1,844.1 166.1 2,010.2 1,887.6 96.1 1,983.7 43.5 (70.0) (26 s)

1261 The Judiciary 874.0 203.0 1,077.0 767.1 187.0 954.1 (106. (16.0) (122.e)

1271 Ethics and Anti-CorruPtion Commission 2,311.9 300.0 2,611.9 3,087.2 3,087.2 775.3 47s.3

1281 National lntelligence Service 20,142.0 20J42.0 20,9s7.0 20,957.0 815.0 815.0

131 1 Office of the Registrar of Political Parties 367 367.2 367 367.2

2011 Kenya National Human Rights

Commission
0,5 0.5 0.5 0.5

2041 Parliamentary Service Commission 290.0 290.0 75.0 75.0 (21s.0) (215,0)

2042 The NationalAssemblY 20.0 5.0 (15.0) (15.0)

2071 Service Commission 2. 2 2.0

2111 General 6.0 6.0 3.0 (3.0) (3.0)

2131 The Commission on Administrative
0.6 0,6 0.5 0.5 (01) (0.1 )

299,585 261,430 561,015 312.875 272,962 585,837 1 rl rt.ssz 24,823

x. ANNEX 4: THE LINKAGE BETWEEN THE FIVE (5) PILLARS AND THE 2015/16

REVISED ESTIMATES

The 2015/16 budget was anchored in five Pillars which enumerated targets that were to be achieved within the

implementation process of the Budget. The revised estimates 2015/16 fails to capture or report the status of the most key

targets in the pillars and which had a clear timeline as envisaged in the 201 5/16 BPS.

Repor( of Liaison Committee on the First Supplemen tary Estimates 2015'16 21



A critical analysis of some of the targets in the pillars shows that there is disconnect between budget planning, resources
approved by Parliament and actual implementation thus eroding the credibility ol the budget and limiting Parliament
budgetary oversight role,

Pillars Targets as per the BPS 2015 that were allocated Targets in the revised estimates
res0 Llrces

(i) 2,500 vehicles leased
(ii) 100 CCTV cameras installed in

Nairobi, Kisumu, Nakuru and

Mombasa.
(iii) Ministry of Lands, Housing and Urban

Development narrative indicates that
they will be construction of police

houses; however the target is not
provided,

Pillar l: Creating a Conducive
Business Environment for
Employment

(i) Over 2,700 police vehicle that were to be leased
in 2014115 and 800 more motor vehicles were to
be leased in 2015/16.

(ii) lnstallation of CCTV cameras in major towns
(iii) NYS willconstruct 15,000 green housing units

using affordable and faster technology

Pillar ll: Agricultural
Transformation and food
security

(i) A framework for agricultural fertilizer and seeds
subsidy digitization including introduction of e-

Voucher system was to be developed

(ii) Modernization program for all Kenya industrial
estate shades and constituency industrial centers
was to be undertaken.

(iii) Special economic zones and free trade areas will

be established and operationalized by end of
2015.

(i) Establishment of e- feillizer subsidy
management system

(ii) 400 SMEs accessing credit from the

Kenya lndustrial estates.
(iii)2 master plans of the economic zones

developed.

Pillar lll: Transport, logistics,
energy and water for inclusive
growth

,i) A program for upgrade and modernization of
urban commuter railway system to decongest
urban traffic, and reduce cost oftranspo( was to
commence in the FY 2015/16 through PPP.

,ii) A programme to generate atleast 5000MW
comprising of hydro, geothermal, solar, wind and

coalby 2016 was to be initiated in partnership

with the private sector.

,iii) A comprehensive program of water harvesting
was to be rolled out and to this end the
government was to construct and rehabilitate at

least 3,000 water pans of 50,000 cubic meters

capacity every year

(i) Upgrading of 9 new railway stations
(ii) Construction of 95Km rail of the

Standard Gauge Railway

(i)Establishment of 960MW Coal power
plant

(ii) 185MW of power generated through
Geo-thermal

(iii) 10% completion of two large dams
(iv) 75% completion of 20 medium sized

dams

Pillar lV: Access to quality

social services

(i) Fully financing of the universal free primary

education and free tuition in secondary schools
with ef{ect from 2015.

(ii) Scaling up of budgetary allocation toward the
National Safety Net Program for elderly persons,

orphans and persons with severe disabilities
(iii) Establishing a system of financial transparency

and accountability.

(i) Capitation disbursement to free primary

education for 8,971,389 pupils.
(ii) Capitation disbursement to free

secondary education lor 2,322,769
students

(iv) Support to 310,000 older persons,

253,000 orphans and 47,000 persons

with severe disabilities.
(v) National social protection Single registry

implemented in 15 new counties

Pillar V: Further entrenching
Devolution

i) Enhancing support to devolved units i) Capacity building and technical
assistance to 47 counties.

Repoft of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015-16 22



Analysis of the changes in expenditures across the five thematic areas indicate that Pillar 2 (Agriculture Transformation and

Food Security) is proposed to get the largest reduction amounting to Kshs. 33,2 billion (17.7% reduction) while Pillar 3

(Transport, logistics, .n.,gy rnd water) is proposed for the highest increment amounting to Kshs' 53 1 billion (11'7%

increment).

XI. ANNEX5:PROGRAMMESWITHMAJORCHANGES

lmproving SecuritY

Thematic Areas Printed Estimates
(Kshs. Million)

lncrease/
Decrease

Revised Estimates
(Kshs. Million)

% change

Total Total Total

ucive businessPillar 1. Creating a cond

environment for emPloYment

432,399 16,610 449,008 3.8%

Pillar 2. Agricultural tran sformation and food

security

187,615 (33,223) 154,391 -17.7Yo

Pillar 3.Transport,logistics,energy and water 453,459 53,080 506,538 11.70/,

servtcesPillar 4. Access to qualitY social 420,330 (10,466) 409,864 -2.SYo

Pillar 5. Further entrenching devolution for

better service delivery

11,689 435 12,124 3.7Y0

Total 1,505,492 26,436 1,53'l 1.lYo

Outputs changedAmount (million)Programmes with major

changes
Key AreaPillar

No change in outPut. Dispensation of justice

No change in outPut523. Public prosecution services

No output change619. Management of electoral

lncrease in outPut
(764). Gen Admin, planning and

seMces

No output change
1,870

. Foreign relation and

diplomacy
. lnternational trade and

investment

No change in outPut(873)

. Resource surveys and

remote sensing
. Mineral resources

man

No change in outPut4,450
. Gen Admin
. Public financial management

Deepening
Structural and

Governance
Reforms

Pillar 1. Creating a

conducive business

environment for
employment

Decrease in an

output (CommunitY

policing in 90 sub-6,160

. Policing services

. Planning, policy coordination

No change in outPut815. National security intelligence

/

/

Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplemen tary Estimates 2015-16 23



Pillar Outputs changed

Pillar 2. Agricultural
transformation and food
security

No change in output

Decrease in output

. Livestock resource

rnanaqement
No output change

. Government buildings

. Urban and metropolitan
development

(3,6e8) No output change

Empowering youth

and women for

employment
creation

. Gender and youth

empowerment (7,458)
No change in output

Tourism, Sports,
culture and arts

. Tourism development and
promotion (3,604) No change in output

Pillar 3. Transport,
logistics, energy and

water

Transport . Air transport 5,095 No change in output

Energy . Power generation
. Power transmission and

distribution

23,637 No change in output

Road . Road transport 9,897 No change in output

Pillar 4. Access to
quality social services

Environment . lntegrated regional
development

. Environment and natural
resources management and
protection

2,094 No output change

. lrrigation and drainage

infrastructure
. lntegrated regional

development
. Water resource manaoement

12,355 Addition of new
output(irrig ation )

Health . Preventive and promotive

health services
. Curative health services

(615) No change in output

Education . Teachers resource

management
. Gen Admin

6,673 No change in output

r Primary Education (14,318) No output change

. Technical vocational

education and training
. Gen Admin

(1,179) No output changed

Social Service . National social safety net (1,025) No output changed

Pillar 5. Further

entrenching devolution
for better service
delivery

Devolution . Special initiative
. Accelerated ASAL

development
434 No output changed

Key Area

Reduce cost of
doing business

th ICT

Agriculture.

Programmes with major
changes

. ICT infrastructure
development

. Crop development

" Agribusiness and info
management

. lrrigation and drainage
infrastructure

Amount (million)

5,532

(17,465)

(530)

Repod of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015-16 24



Project Total Cost
{Kshs, Million)

Slatus as at

June 2015

Allocation
201512016

Proposed Reduction
(Kshs. Million)

Regional Pastoral Livelihoods

Resilience Project

8,500 0ngoing 1 890 (688)

Completion of the new Mitihani house
phase Vl

2,670 62% complete 420 (100)

Drought Resilience and Sustainable

Livelihoods Project in the Horn of
Africa

5,479 0n-going 952 (304)

Standards and Markets Programme 333,20 0n-going 243 (100)

Konza Techno City (Phase l) 64,000 ongorng 810 (40s)

National Optic Fiber Backbone

lnfrastructure

6,500 Ongoing 2,948 (6e0)

Loiyang alani-Suswa Transmission
Line

8,060 On-going 2,754 (200)

TOTAL 95,542.20 10,017 (1,679)

XII. ANNEX 6: BUDGET CUTS ON ON'GOING PROJECTS IN 2015/2016 FY BUDGET

Source: Budget documents

1. The first supplementary budget for the financial year 201512016 budget is likely to impact various on-going government

projects. The supplementary expenditure estimates propose budget cuts to various projects. The following are some of

the projects whose expenditure estimates have been proposed for reduction in the linancial year: Regional Pastoral

Livelihoods Resilience Project reduced by Kshs. 688 million Completion of the New Mitihani House phase Vl reduced

by Kshs. 100 million; Konza Techno City (Phase 1)reduced by Kshs. 405 million; and ICT lnfrastructure Connectivity:

National Optic Fibre Backbone lnfrastructure (NOFBI ll) reduced by Kshs. 690 million.

Z, These budget cuts will significantly affect the implementation and delivery of the various development projects in

2015t2016 financial year. The impact in terms of cost and time overruns is likely to be felt on key Vision 2030 proiects

such as Konza Techno City and on projects that have been on-going for decades such as New Mitihani House wltich

have been undergoing constructing since the year 1989. Other projects affected are as shown in Annex 6.

xlil. ANNEX 7: NEW PROGRAMMES/ PROJECTS ABOVE KSHS. 50 MILLION

INTRODUCED IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET

i

Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015'16 25

No.

Vote Vote Name Programme/Project Development Recurrent Remarks



Government digital payments -

Purchase of specialized plants

equipment's and machinery

Construction and civil works for
HQs

1011 The Presidency 50 The bulk oi the additional funds are

Kshs. 121'll for foreign travel and

subsistence, and other transportation

costs, Kshs. 12.95 M towards hospitality

supplies and services and Kshs. 12.8M

towards purchase of office furniture and
general equipment

1021 State Department for
lnterior

300 The project is for HQs and had no

allocation in printed estimates

1 031 State Department for
Planning

Economic Development
Coordination Department for
research feasibility studies
project preparation and design

200 New department with support of
external funding of Kshs. 60 Million

NYS Engineering lnstitute
Ruaraka - for purchase of
Specialised Plan, Equipment

and Machinery

Kenya Symbrocity Programme-
as other capital grants and

translers.

275 The project is 100% funded from
external sources

1032 State Department for
Devolution

114 Other capital grants and transfers

General Administration services-
special Programmes

50 The funds include allocations of Kshs.

9.1 M towards domestic travel, Kshs.s
6.3 M towards foreign travel, Kshs.

9.8M towards hospitality supplies and

services, Kshs. 5.2M for asset routine
maintenance among others

Protracted relief and recovery-
Emergency Relief and Refugee
assistance

163 Emergency relief and refugee
assistance

1 051 Ministry of Foreign
Affairs and
lnternational Trade

External trade promotion

services
102 New head in the ministry, money to be

used mainly for rentals of produced

assets hospitality supplies & services

1 061 State Department of
Education

Directorate of policy, partnership

and East Africa Community

248 funds to be mainly used for other

operating expenses

Kenya Primary Education

Project

3,375 To be issued as capital grants &

transfers the fund include 300 million
grant from external sources

1062 State Department for
Science and

Technology

Kenya ltaly debt for
development Programme
(KTDDP)

204 Kshs. 158 million for conskuction of
building and Kshs. 21 million for

specialised materials and supplies

Support for Technical, lnduskial,

Vocational and Entrepreneurship

808 composed of A-l-A of Kshs. 787 million

out of which Kshs. 300M is for

specialised materials and supplies,

Kshs. 267M for construction of building

and Kshs. 200M for other operating

expenses

Construction of buildings in

Koitalel Samoei University
colleqe

200 construction of buildings

Construction of buildings in

Gatundu University College

200 construction of buildings

Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015-16 26



Construction of buildings in

Bomet University College

200 construction of buildings

Kenya Netherlands Tivet

Prolect- mainly for specialized

materials and supplies.

4s0 The resources are all {rom A-l-A and

some of the funds will also be used to

meet other operating expenses

1071 The National

Treasury

Accountant General for other

capital grants and transfers.

100 100% grant from foreign government

Financial sector support project

Purchase of specialized Plant,

Equipment's and Machinery

347 mainly for purchase of specialized

plants, equipment and machinery

1 091 State Department of
lnfrastructure

Mombasa Mariakani Highway
project

2,000 100% resources from foreign borrowing

1 092 State department of
transport

Nairobi Outer Ring Road

lmprovement project

94 100% resources from foreign borrowing

JKIA-interim terminal

construction prolect
1,084 100% resources frorn foreign borrowing

1121 Ministry of
lnformation and

Communication
Technoloov

East Africa Trade and Transport

Facilitation Project

77 Capital transfer to government agencies

& other levels of government

1151 Ministry of Energy

and Petroleum

Kenya Development of Solar

Power Plants (Garissa)

10,054 100% A-l-A bonowing for construction &

civic works

Multi-national Kenya-TZ power

lnterconnection Project

650 100% A-l-A borrowing for construction &

civic works

Kenya Electricity Modernization

Project

1,665 Kshs. 1172 million from Foreign A-l-A

while Kshs. 493 million for the

construction & civil works

1291 Office of the Director

of Public Prosecution

Executive Secretariat 690 Additional funds include Kshs. 222.8M

for other operating expenses, Kshs. 200

million for purchase of specialized plant,

equipment and machinery, Kshs. 101.6

million for purchase of oflice furniture

and general equipment, Kshs. 70 million

for training expenses, Kshs. 18.9 million

for office and general supplies and

services and Kshs. 14.4 million for

domestic travel

TOTAL ADDITIONS 22,910 790

Source: Supplementary Budget Estimates

New Programmes and projects introduced in the budget at supplementary level

ln the supplementary estimates there is an allocation of about Kshs. 24 billion that will be used to support

new projects or programmes introduced in the budget. The proiects or programmes are as shown in Annex 7;

Report of Liaison Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015-16 27



2, The amounts include Kshs. 23 billion for development and Kshs. 790 million for recurrent expenditure. The

projects to be implemented include construction of buildings, capital Grants to Government Agencies and

other levels of government, support from donor to implement specific projects such as the Kenya electricity

modernization project among others,

3. Major changes of budget in the course of budget implementation affect the budget credibility and oversight

mainly because the information on the changes takes time to be appreciated and understood by the

stakeholders. lt also .reflects poor planning especially in areas wtrere the resources are used for other

purposes apart from emergencies and unforeseen circumstances as per arthle 223 of the constitution.

Report of Lialson Committee on the First Supplementary Estimates 2015.16 28



/+fr n;l ;ofL
1Urz,' UAul*r', (u*,,fi l+

NAT'IONAt ASSEMEI,Y

LIAISON COMMITTEE
j

Ivr EMBERS ATTENDANcE hncrsrrn

NO. NAME
SIGNATURE

1 oyce Laboso, MGH, M,p
Deputy Speaker /Chairperson

Hon, (Dr,) ]

2.

Speaker's panel/Vice Chairperson)

Hon. Moses Cheboi, M.P. - (Member,

3 mama, MGH, OGW, fUpHon. Asman Ka

4. Hon. Adan Moh oor, CBS, MBS, Mpamed N

5. Hon. Maina Kama nda, EGH, Mp

6 Kamau, EGH, MpHon. |amleck

7 an Keynan, CBS, MpHon. Ad

B na Abdalla, CBS, MpHon. Ami

9 on, Sabina Chege, MpH

10 enjamin Langat, MpHon. B

1.1 Hon. Dr. Racha ei Nyamai, Mp

72. amuel Chepkong,a, MpHon. S

13. on, David Were, MpH

1,4 on. Alex Mwiru, MpH

15 ungu Gethenji, MpHon, Nd

1,6, on. Nicolas Gumbo, MpH

17

I

Hon. Moses Lessonet, Mp



1B Hon. Roselinda Soipan, MP

\
t9 Hon. Florence Kajuju, MP

d
20 Hon. William Cheptumo, MP

zt. Hon. Njoroge Baiya, MP

22. Hon, ]anet Nangabo Wanyama, MP

23. Hon. Johnson Sakaja, MP

|WN llDgOL"l (E"utAoltuEte )



MINIITES oF THE z5rr{ SITTING oF TUE LIAISoN coMMIlrEE HELD oN
THURSDAY Lz,H MARCH, 2016 IN RooM 7, MAIN PARLIAMENT BUII.DINGS AT
4:00 PM.

PRESENT
1. Hon. Moses Cheboi, MP
2. Hon. Asman Kamama, MP
3. Hon. Adan Nooru, MP
4. Hon. Jamleck Kamau, MP
5. Hon. Maina Kamanda, MP
6. Hon. Florence Kajuju, MP
7. Hon. Adan Keynan, MP
8, Hon. Benjamin Langat, MP
9. Hon. Samuel Chepkong'a, MP
10. Hon. Johnson Sakaja, MP
i 1. Hon. Alex Mwiru, MP
12. Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, MP
13. Hon. Njoroge Baiya, MP
14. I-Ion. Ndung'u Gethenji, MP

- Vice Chairperson/l\{ember of the Speaker's Panel

ABSENT WITH APOLOGY
1. IIon. (Dr.) Joyce Laboso, MP - Deputy Speaher/ Chairperson
2. Hon, Moses Lessonet, MP
3. Hon. William Cheptumo, MP
4. Hon. Roselinda Soipan, MP
5. Hon. David Were, MP
6. Hon. (Dr.) Rachael Nyamai, MP
7. Hon. Sabina Chege, MP
8. Hon. Amina Abdalla, MP
9. Hon. Janet Nangabo Wanyama, MP

IN ATTENDANCE

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
1. Ms. Phyllis Makau - Director, Parliamentary Budget Office
2. Mr. Peter Chemweno - Deputy Director, Committee Selices
3. Mr. Dennis Mogare - Clerk Assistant III
4. Mr. Benjamin Ngimor - FiscalAlalyst
5. Mr. Joseph Ndirangu - Fiscal Analyst
6. Mr. Danson Kachumbo - Fiscal Analyst
7. Ms. Rehema Koech - Audio ltecording Officer

1



8. Mr. Vitalis Ndambuki Office Assistant

MIN. NO.29/2016 _ I'RELIMINATTIES
The Chairperson called the meeting to older al 4.28 pm. A player was then said by FIon. Maina

Kamanda, MP. The Chairperson then stated that the agenda of the meeting was a briefing on the

Contents of the 201512016 Supplernentary Estirnates I. l-Ie then welcomed the Director,

Parliamentary Budget Office to brief the Committee.

MIN. NO.3O/2016 - BRIEFING ONTHE CONTENTS OF ]]I{E 2015/2076

SUPI'LEMENTARY ESTIMATES I.

The Director, Parliamentary Budget Office presented that:

1. The first Supplementary Budget for 2015116 was tabled in the National Assernbly on

l5th March 2016. This supplementary budget proposes to increase the total gross

ministerial estimates for 2015116 by Ksh 26.4 billioir (1.8% of the printed

estirnates).I{owever, the overall change in the gross estimates is occasioned by an

increase in Appropriation-in-Aid (AIA) of Ksh67.4 billion while the net estimates are set

to reduce by Ksh 41 billion.
2. The gross ministerial recurent estimates are set to increase by Ksh 20.1 billion while the

gross capital expenditure is set to increase by Ksh 6.4 billion. Further, the Consolidated

Funds Services (CFS) expenditure is set to increase by Ksh 24.2 billion. The interest

repayment will increase by Ksh 9.9 billion; the allocation for pensions and other

miscellaneous expenditures will increase by Ksh 4 billion and redemption of domestic

debt will increase by Ksh 10.2 billion.
3. The legal requirements underpinning the pleparation and approval of the Supplementary

Budget is provided for in Arlicle 223 of the Constitution; Sections 43(2) and 44 of the

PFM Act 2012 and Section 40 of tlie PFM Regulations.

4. An evaluation of the legal compliance of this Supplementary Budget shows that it
adlrered to most of the provisions; the document achieved a compliance rate at 60.11%.

Some of the provisionsthat were not adhered to include the following:

a. Details on whether any additional funds sought for in the supplementary budget is

for expenditure that is either yet to be incumed or has been incumed within the last

fwo months.

b. Some of the pl'ogrammes have been amended by more than ten percent of their

approved estimates for 2015116. (A tist of these proglammes is provided in Annex

2)
c. The National Treasury has acknowledged that the revised allocation for the wage

bill of national government is above the 35Yo thresholcl provided for in the

regulations.

2



d' Details of how the itlcremetits in external financing for the supplementary budget
will impacr on the public debt,

e' Information on the irnpact of the supplementary budget on the financial objeotives
underpinning the 2015116 budget as envisaged in the Bps 2015,

f' The current budget performance for 2015/16 including the actual expenditure and
the outstanding liabilities or commitments.

g. Information of changes in revenues and financing.
h' Some programmes with expenditure changes do not have reciprocating changes in

outputs and performance Targets.
i' introduction of a new programme 'Youth Training and Development, ulder.the

State Department of Science and Technology.

5' On Economic Growth, during the approval of the 2015116 budget estimates, the National
Treasury was projecting that the economy will grou, by 7 per.cent in 2015/16 despite
lower projections by several institutions. However, towards the end of the first half of the
year, the economic growth was revised downwards to 5.8 percent in the Budget policy
statement (BPS) 2016. consequently, it has necessitated the revision of both the revenue
projections and the overall expenditures tluough the supplementary buclget.

6' The overall inflation for the first 8 months of 2015/16 was higher at 6.9 percent compared
to that in the same peliodin2Ol4ll5 at 6.5 percent. It was noted that the inflation rate
gradually increased frorn August 2015 to peak in December 2Ol5 at g.0l percent
compared to a decrease from August 2014 to a low of 6.04 percent inDecember 2014.
Tlre decrease in inflation rate in 2OI4 was largely due to a drastic decline in global oil
prices while the higher inflation in 2015was as aresult of increases in food prices.Despite
the slurnp in oil prices being sustained into 2015, the depreciation of the shilling wiped
out the benefits of lower oil prices.

7' on Interest Rates, since the beginning of FY 2015116, the Central Bank Rate and the
Kenya Banks'Referetrce Rate (KBRR) had remained constant at 11.5 percent and9.g7
percent respectively' However, the lending rates had gradually increased fion l5.g
percent in July 2015 to a high of 18.3 percent as at Febru ary 20t6. The deposit rates have
also increased from 6.3 percent in July 2015 to 8 percent in Februar y 2016. This indicates
that the unchanged monetary policy stance has had little effect especially on the lending
rates' The high lending rates impact negatively on the private sector growth.

8' on the Exchange Rate, In 2015, the shilling depreciated against all major international
currencies but it was able to remain resilient at the beginning of 2016. The shilling was
exchanging with the US dollar at Ksh 101.2 in July 2015 but gradually weakened to a
low of Ksh 105.3 in September 2015 before it started gaining. As of January 2016 the
Kenyan Shilling traded at Ksh 102.3 against the US Dollar and has since stabilized. Since
october 2015, the Shilling liad been appreciating against the Sterling pouncl to stand at
Kslr 147.5 a,d Ksh 1 I l. r to the Euro as of January 2016.

)J



9 The major changes in Progr:ammc Based Br-idget arc as sholvtr in dre follorving table;

Ptogrammes with major allocation changes (Ksh rnillions)
Adjustment
Irrcrease /
Decrease

Change

10. The Votes with the highest increases and reductions in recurrent expenditure are as shown

in the table belorv:

Major adjustm ents in recuttent expenditure (Ksh millions)

o/o
Vote Details Key Programme Printed

Estimates
Revised
Estimates

1051 Foreign Affairs and
intenrational trade

international trade an<l

investments prornotion
688 925 1.,61.3 1.340k

1061 State Depattment of
Education

primary education 35,803 (13,183) 22,620 -370,/o

1062 State Department oF

Science and technology
general adrninis tlatron
pianning and support
serwices

1"319 1,138 2,51,7 B2o/o

1092 State Department
for Transport

au transport 6,966 4,562 L1,528 650/o

1121 Ministry of ICT ICT infrastlucture
developrnent

6,556 6,1.44 1,2,100 94o/o

i151 ministry of Energy
and Petroleum

powe( Uansmlsslon
and distribution

62,879 28,363 91,242 450h

1161 State Department of
Agriculture

agribusiness and
information
managerrrent

3,544 1,97 5 551 9 56o/o

crop development and

management
12,802 (2,682) i.0,120 -21o/o

1191 Ntinistry of Mining resoutce surveys and

remote sensrng

924 (600) 324 -65o/o

Revised
Estimates

ReductionsAdditionsPrinted
Estimates

DetailsVote

7,1,911,2415,950101 t The P
93.2688,028 5,1981.O21 tment for IntenorState
t5,6042,46973,1351051 Nlinistry of Foteign Affai-rs and

International Trade
4,4491,502.02,947.3Culrute and the ArtsofS1,1,37
33.749(e,467)43.21.67077 The National Treasury
6,081(2,232)8,3131161 tofState

17,58461.616,967
State Department for Coordination of
National Goverument7022

41..62711..67329.9531091 S tate Department for lnfrastrLlcture

13,42.664612,783,1i01

Minis try o F Envilonmen t,N atural

llesoutces and
(1,017) 1i,60712,6241261 The Iudiciarry

3,08711(2,312t271 EACC
2,6691041,964t291 Offlrce of DPP

4



2031

2091 1,81,302

198

6

IE,BC 690
-fSC

188,018

11,'fhe major increases and reducuons of development budget and the Spending Agenctes

affected was as tabulated belor.v:

Table 5: Major Adjustments in I)evelopment Expenditure (Ksh millions)

12. In terms of financing the budget:

i) The overall change in the net estimates is a reduction of Ksh 4i billion with the

recurrent net estimates increasing by Ksh 8.2 billion and the capital net estimates

reducing by Ifth 49.I billion. This indicates that all increments in the net

estimates was met by leductions in other ministr-ies.

ii) Increase in the Appropriations in Aid amounts to Ksh 67.4 billion with the

recurrent AIA increasing by Ksh l 1.9 billion and the capital AiA increasing by

5

Vote Details

State Departrnent for Interior

Printed
Estimates

Increases Reductions Revised
Estirnates

102't 1.4.296 963 15,259
1,092 State Department of Ttansport 158,455 5,096 763,551
1101 Ministry of Envjronment, Natural

Resoutces and Regional Developnrent
Audrorities

8,286 1,,448 9,134

L702 Ministry of Water and Irrigation 35,448 1,2,552 48,000
1.121 Minis try o f In formatron

Communication and Technolosy
8,943 5,579 14,522

7071 The National TreasurA +9,710 1 3,91 8 63,688
ii51 Ministry oI Energy and Pettoleurn 92,412 23,596 116,009
1081 Ministry of Healdr 30.664 (1.025) 29.639
101 i The Presidency t,846 (806) 1,040
103 1 State Department for Planning 61,,713 (7.108) 54,605
1 061 State Department for Education 22,408 (14.007) 8,401
1.062 State Department for Science and

Technology
1,4,047 (e+1) 1,3,1,07

1091 State Department o I Infrastructure 104,013 (1.777) t02,236
1777 Ministry of Land Housing and Urban

Development
28,1,1,9 (3,s3e) 24,579

1137 Ministry of Sports and Culture 3.641, (1,381) 2,260
1,741 Ministry of Labor Social Secun$, and

Services
15,580 (182) 74,798

7761 State Department for Agriculrure 26.153 (Is.233) 10,920
1,1.62 State Department for Livestock 5.171. rc47\ 4.523
1.1,1 1 Minisuy of Industrialization and

Enterprise Development
6,265 (630) 5,635

1 191 Ministry of Mining 1..496 (882) 61,+

L261 The ludiciary 4,064 (1.006) 3,058
2041 Parliamentary Service Commission 3,200 (1,1 00) 2,100



Ksh 55.5 billion. The inctement in rccurrent AIA is largely under the State

Departmelt for Infrastructure while that of tl-re capital estimates were donor funds.

MEMBERS' OBSERVA'I'IONS/CONCERNS
Members observed that:

1. Depaftmental commttless shoulcl have handled tl"ie 201512016 Supplernentary llstiraates I

before deliberation of their fildings at the Liaison Commitlee level since they deal

directly with line ministries and other agencies under their oversight purview and have a

detaied understandirlg of the issues at hand.

2. Some of the funds i1 the supplementary estimates had been spent while others had not

and it was not easy to distingr"rish which had or hadn't been spent.

3. There was r1o limitation in terms of tirne the 201 512016 Supplementary Estimates I could

be in the national assembly. Such estimates were not parl of the calender of the house and

wer.e submitled by the National Treasury on a ueed basis.

4. 'lhe reduction i1 the state depafiment of agnculture by 15.233 Billion did not adhere to

the i0% lirnitation i1 acljustments in suppplemntary appropriation. Eqr-raly, only 12'552

Billion of the sum is transferred the Ministry of Water and Imigation, the rest is not

reflected.

5. The Ministry of Energy and Petroleum gets an additional funding of 23.596 Billion which

was huge considering the remaining peliod to the end of the financial year. It was

however clar.ifiecl that this was donor fundirig which was a common feature in the sector.

However, this still reflected poor planning'

6. The National Treasury gets an additional funding of 13.918 Billion which was to a large

extent meant to bail out Kenya Airways. It was noted that Kenya Airways did not deserve

such bailout.
7. Sorne adjustments were major and deserve to be leflected in the next financial year's

budget not in a supplementary budget.

g. The parliamentary Service Cornmission had a reduction of funding by 1.1 Billion in its

developrnent vote yet tire Salne was not balalced by an increase by the same amount in

the commission's recun'ent vote. Such actiou would hamper operations in parliarnent

especially local and foregin travel for oversight purposes.

MIN. NO.31/2016 RESOLUTIONS

'fhe meeting resolved that:

1. The 201512016 Supplementary Estimates I shoud be referecl to depaltmental committees

for consideration and an extension of timelines for reporting to the house be sought fi'om

the speaker on Tuesd ay 22"d March, 2016'

2. The Liaison Corunittee shall receive reports fi'om departmental committees on the

morning of 2Z"d March, 2016 and thereafter engage the Cabinet Secretary, National

6



Treasury on the Supplementary Estimates iu the aftetnoon. 
-fhc resultant report shall be

tabled in the house on Thursday 24'h March, 2016.

MIN. NO.32l2016 CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF A COMMITTEE

REPORT ON THE DIVISION OF REVENUE BILL,2016

Tlre Comrnittee considered and adopted its reporl on the Division of Revenue Bili, 2076 after rl

was proposed and seconded by Hon. Alex Mwiru, MP and Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, MP

respectively.

MrN. NO.33/2016 ADJOURNMENT

There being no other s, tlre Clrairperson adjourned the meeting at 6:25 pm

Sign
(ch

tr, ,? .) l,(
)

i

[; 1)Date

1



MINUTES oF TIm 26TH SITTING OF THE LIAISON COMMITTEE TIELD ON

MSNDAY 21', MARCH, ZOL6 IN TIIE MINI CIIAMBER, COUNTY HALL,

PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS AT 1O:OO AM.

PRESENT
1. Hon. (Dr.) Joyce Laboso, MP - Deputy speakerl chairperson

Z. Hon. Moses Cheboi, MP - Vice Chairperson/Member of the Speaker's Panel

3. Hon. Jamleck Kamau, MP

4. Hon. Maina Kamanda, MP

5. Hon. Adan KeYnan, MP

6. Hon. pr.) Rachael NYamai, MP

7. Hon. Sabina Chege, MP

8. Hon. Amina Abdalla, MP

9. Hon. Moses Lessonet, MP

10. Hon. JanetNangabo WanYama, MP

11. Hon. Johnson Sakaja, MP

ABSENT WITH APOLOGY
1. Hon. Wiiliam Cheptumo, MP

2. Hon. Asman Kamama, MP

3. Hon. AdanNooru, Iv{P

4. Hon. Benjarnin Langat, MP

5. Hon. Samuei Chepkong'a, MP

6. Hon. Florence Kajuju, MP

7. Hon. Alex Mwiru, MP

8. Hon. Nicoias Gumbo, MP

9. Hon. Njoroge BaiYa, MP

10. Hon. Ndung'u Gethenji, Ii4P

11. Hon. Roselinda Soipan, MP

12. Hon. David Were, MP

INA ANCE
NATIONAL TREASURY

1. MIr. Henry Rotich

2. Dr. Kamau Thugge

3. Mr. Francis AnYona

4. Mr. Samuel Kiiru
5. Ms. Miriam MusYoki

6. Ms. Eunice Kigen

7. Mr. Musa Kathanje

8. Ms. Naomi Matheri

9. John K. Njera

Cabinet Secretary

Principal SecretarY

Director Of Budget

L



Y
1. IvIr. Peter Chemweno
2. I4r. Dennis Mogare
3. Mr. Benjarnin Ngimor
4. Mr. Joseph Ndirangu
5. Ms. R-ehema K_oech

6. I\4r. Vitalis Ndambuki

Deputy Director, Committee Sen ices
Clerk Assistant III
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Aaalyst
a ld;r PSlCld!:s lsr:=
Office Assistant

1\4trN. NO.34l2016 _ PRELIMINARIES
The chairperson called the meeting to order at 10.28pm and said a prayer. The chairperson thenstated that the agenda of the meeting was meeting the cabinet Secretary, National rreasury overthe 2015/2016 Supplementary Estimates I. She then welcomed the cabinet Secretary, NationalTreasury to make his presentation.

MIN. NO.35/2016 - PRESENTATION BY TTIE CABINET SECRETARY, NATIONAI,
TREASIIRY

The Cabinet secretary, National Treasury appeared before the committee and presented that:

l ' The supplementary Estimates No. 1 was submitted to parliament on i lft March, 2016 forapproval.

2' In terms of fiscal performance, the ordinary revenue performance during the fust sixmonths of the financial year fell short of the target Ksh 47.6 Billion. Expenditureperformance at the end of 20i5 was below target by Ksh 22g.:Biuion. The overall fiscaldeficit of the first six months of the financial y.* *u, Ksh 1g4.7 Billion against a targetof Ksh 319.2 Biltion.
3' The National rreasury undertook a mid term review of the Financial year zol5/16 withthe aim of reducing the implied deficit, accumulation of pending bills and expenditure

arrears' It then rationalized non-productive expenditures in the recurrent budget which ledto the cuts as tabulated below:

ffospitalify and

ITEM
CUTS o//o
BUDGET

Domestic
and other

subsistence
costs

travel, 30

oregin travei, subsistence and
other havel costs

F 50

Printing,
information and

advertising, 30

of office furniture andPurchase 40

servlces

2

30



30

7.5

Contracted technical services 30

Contracted fessional services 30

TemporarY
boards

committees and 30

Fuel and lubricants 30

Routine mantarnance of assets 30

Purchase of ICT networking
equlpment and installations

30

Research
Current ts and transfers

4. The total net reduction in the Supplementray Estirnates No' 1is Ksh 41'0 Billion for

recun'ent and development and was made up of:

i) Overall recurrent is increased by Ksh 8'i Billion'

ii)overalldeveiopmentisreducedbyKsh.4g.2Billion.
5. Interms of adherenceto the tegal framework, the gross additional expenditurewas 2'3

percentoftheoriginalapprovedbudgetandthereforewitlrintheprovisonsofArtic|e223
of the constitution. while making the adhustments, the national treasury observed fiscal

responsibility principles and maintained the fiscal objectives as required by section 43 (3)

of the PFMA, Zllz.ln particular, the overall dvelopent expenditure remained at 47 '5o/o of

the total national government ministerial budget whiie recun'ent was at 525%'

6. New additionai expenditures include:

7 on the effect of reduction in expenditure on completion of developmet projects he stated

that ordinary revenue perfonnance during the first six months of the financial year fell

short of the target by Ksh 47.6B,this underperformance resulted in delayed transfer of

development fi.rnds to MDAs for the first half of the year' MDAs have however been

3

AMOT]NTITEM
Ksh. 10.98

Related
Ksh.7.6BInterventionsS
Ksh.2.7BMulti War Comr
Ksh. 1.3BSettlementLand
Ksh. 1.0BPro ect
Ksh.0.8B

lnterventions SectorthealHTheIn
Ksh.0.7Bru Andties TtisU verslNof ew
Ksh.0.85International Conferehces CTAD & TICAD
Ksh.0.8B

Fertilizer Subsid
Ksh. 1.0B

World Youth s & Anti-Do
Ksh. 1.5B

Education ardBoansLo
Ksh. 1,4B

El Nino Pro am



guided to proritise and allocate resources to ongoing development projects over theMedium Term.
on aliocation to counterpart fi'rnding, he stated that MDAs had been guided to prioritiseand provide for counterpart funding as per the donor financing agreements and within theresources availabre as per the medium term expenditure framework.

1' on how possible it was for the country to absorb the Ksh 1.4 Billion meant for EI Ninoprogram' he stated that the funds had already been expended and the nationa heasury wasseeking approvar in rine with Artict e 223 0f the costitution.2' on why LAPSSET which was a key project had been allocated Ksh I Billion against theEl Nino pro$am which had been allocated Ksh 1.4 Bilrion, he stated that the El Ninophenomena was unforeseen but the LAPSSET was conciuosy planned for. He howeverstated that the LAPSSET project shall be considered for additional fi.nding in the nextfinancial year.

3 ' on the need to curb interest rates to spur growth he stated that the national treasury wasundertaking several initiatives to curb interest rates including: cutting down on domesticborrowing, fostering credit information sharing to ensure the public benefits from postvescores and consolidation of the banking system starting from state contolled banks.4' on the utility of allocating more funds to the fight against comrption, through the multiagency war against comrption, when there were no tangible results, he stated that thefight against comrption had been given priority by the president and the figure of Ksh 2.7Billion allocated was arrived at after carrying out a needs assessment with the concernedagencies.

5' on whether revenue forecasts, which had been ambitious in the past leading todisappointment with revenue shortfalls, had been made realisticaily done in the 2016Budget Policy statement, he stated that the National Treasury had endevoured to makerealistic forecasts' while on what exactly caused revenue shortfalls, he stated that legalconcerns ahd been addressed and therefore administrative bottlenecks were the onesbeing addressed to put KRA in good stead to meet revenue targets.6' on some reallocations going beyond the lo%threshold envisaged in the pFM regulationsfor instance a reduction in the Ministry of Mining by 39%o,he stated that Article 223 ofthe constitution, which is the supreme law envisages a situation where not more tbat l0%of the entire budget is reallocated, not individual progranls. He further emphasized thatthe National rreasury had reallocated just 2.3Yo of th" .* appropriated by parliament inthe2015/16 financiar year. He further stated the cuts.
s h o itni, s an ir w-ery *i, 

" 
a ui- ;i;r' . * oitrriG 

--ilt**ffi 
lr.'ffil:*lt'il;

c o n s i.J e r,; n g- rr,p.,, e, t* r.l **o a, . o ].fu, i ni, ur-i * 
" 
riJ*., 

".,

8

IYIEI\TIiERS, CONCERNS

X;Tj::t 
expressed the following concerns which were addressed by the cabinet secretary as

4



1 . on the major reduction of Ksh 14.007 llillion in the l\4inistrl' of Education, he stated that

the amount had been shi{ted to the ICT Ministry to irnplernent the digital literacy

program (laPtoPs Project).
g. on involvement of counties in fundurg the El Nino mitigation and the fertilizer subsidy

program, he stated that some counties contributed to the E'l Nino mitigation kitty and

negotiations were on going for others to contribute to the fertilizer subsidy proglam'

g. on the viabilif of LAPSSET considering the shifting interests of principal members in

the project where ethipia was now seen to be keen on working with Djibouti while there

were divisions in the East African Community on the same, he stated that there were

competing priorities with the regional partners in the project but it still remained a key

and reievant project as it woud among other benefits deal with the security challenges in

Lamu and Northern KenYa'

10. on the regions that benefitted from the land compensation/settlement he stated that the

coastal region benefitted most. However, other regions would be prioritized in the

subsequent budgeting cYcle'

11. On whether there was a policy on acquisition on buildings by state agencies' he stated

that there had been aphazard decisions made by state agencies on buildings' However' a

policy was being worked on to centralize allocation of buitdings to all govertrment

agencies to curb wastage in terms of unplanned and wasteful building by individual

agencies.

12. On the benefits of hOsting international conferences he stated that such events ensure the

country upgrades its conference facilities, generates revenues to the country and promotes

tounsm.

MIN. NO.36/2016 - RESOLUTION

The commitee resolved that the Parliamenlary Budget office should come up with proposals

on arnmendments to be made to the pFM Act and Regurations to ensure the two are aligned to

Article ZZ3 of lheconstitution and to generally ensure that the budget process through parliament

becomes meaningful and effective'

MIN. NO.37l2016 - AI\TY OTIIE,R BUSINESS

The committee was informed that it had been invited to stakeholclers Forum on Division of

Revenue Bill for Fy 2016/17. It subsequentiy resorved that Hon. Johnson Sakaja, MP shall

represent the Committee at the forum'

5



MrN. NO.38/2016 ADJOURNMENT

There being no other the Chairperson adjourned the meeting at 1;3g pm.

-Sign
Lo

(Chairpers )

Date
,1 ,1

td,/ ,?c /Li'4

6



MINUTES OF' TI{E 27T,U SITTING OF THE LIAISON COMMITTEE HELD oN
TUBSDAY 22ND MARCH, 2OL6 IN THE CPA ROOM, MAIN PARLIAMENT
BUILDINGS AT 9:00 AM.

PRESENT
1. Hon. @r.) Joyce Laboso, Mp
2. Hon. Moses Cheboi, Mp
3. Hon. Asman Kamama, Mp
4. Hon..lamleck Kamau, Mp
5. Hon. Maina Kamanda, Mp
6. Hon. Adan Keynan, Mp
7. I{on. (Dr.) Rachael Nyamai, Mp
8. I{on. Sabina Chege, Mp
9. Hon. Amina Abdalla, Mp
10. Hon. Moses Lessonet, Mp
I l. Hon. Janet Nangabo Wanyama, Mp
12. Hon. Samuel Cl-repkong,a, Mp
i3. Hon. Njoroge Baiya, Mp
14. Hon. Alex Mwiru, Mp
15. Hon. David Were,lvlp
16. Hon. Johnson Sakaja, Mp

ABSENT WITH AIOLOGY
i. Hon. William Cheptumo, Mp
2. Hon. Adan Nooru, Mp
3. Hon. Benjarnin Langat,lvlp
4. Hon. Florence Kajuju,lv{p
5. Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, Mp
6. Hon. Ndung'u Gethenji, Mp
7. FIon. Roselinda Soiparr, Mp

IN ATTENDANCE

WIo
l. Ms. Phyllis Makau

Mr. Peter Chemweno
Iv{r. Martin Masinde
Ir{r. Dennis Mogare
Itzfr. Benjamin Ngimor
Ivk. Joseph Ndiraugu
Iv{r'. Steplien Nyakuti

- Deputy Speal<erl Chairperson
- Vice ChairpersonAylember of the Speal<er,s panel

Director, Parliamentary Budget Offi ce
Deputy Director, Committee Services
Deputy Director, Parliamentary Budget Office
Clerk Assistant IIl
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Audio Recording Officer

1



MIN. NO.39/2016 - I)IIELIMINARIITS
The chairperson called the meeting to order at 9.25 am and said a prayer. rhe chair.perso,
welconled members present to the meeting and then statecl that the agenda of'the rneeting was
Consideration and Adoption of tlre Report on the Irirst 20 l5/2016 Supplernentary Estimates.

MIN. NO.4O/2016 - CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Minutes of'the lSth sitting held on Tr-resday 4th August, 2015 were confirmed as a true recorcl ofdeliberations after being proposed by Hon. sarnuel chepkong'a, Mp. and seconded by Hon.
Alex Mwiru, Mp.

Mjnutes of the l9'h Sitting held on Thursday 18th February,2ol6 were confinned as a true
record of deliberations after being proposed by I-{on. Johnson sakaja, Mp and seconded by FIon.
Amina Abdalla, Mp.

Minutes of the 20'h sitting held on Monday 29'h Febrr-rary,2ol6 at 9.00 an1 were confi,ned as atrue record of deliberations after being proposecl by Hon. Asman Kamama, Mp and seconded by
Hon. Maina Kantanda, Mp.

Mirrutes of the 21't Sitting held on Monday 29'h FebrLrary,2016 at2.30pm were confirmed as atrue rectlrd of deliberations after being proposed by I{on. Alex Mwir.u, Mp and seconded byHon. Asman Kamama, Mp.

Minutes of the 22nd Sitting held on Tuesday l't March, 2016 were confirrned as a true record ofdeliberations after beirig proposecl by Hon. Jamleck Karnau, Mp and seconded by Hon. Amina
Abdalla. MP.

Minutes of the 23'd Sitting held on wednesday 2nd March,2016 rvere confirmed as a true recordof deliberations after being proposed by I{on. Maina Kamanda, Mp and seconded by Hon. AlexMwiru, MP.

Minr'rtes of the 24th Sitting held on Thursday 3rcl March,2016 were confirne,l as a true record
of deliberations after being proposed by Hon. AminaAbdalla, Mp and seconded by I-lon. Asmarr
Kamarna, MP.

Minutes of the 25th Sitting held on Thursday 17'h March,20l6 were confirmecl as a true recordof deliberations after being proposed by I{on. Johnson Sakaja, lvlp and seconcled by Hon. Adan
Keynan, MP,

Minutes of the 26d' Sitting held on Monday 2lt'March, 2016 ra,ere confirnred as a true record ofdeliberations after being proposed by I{on. Amina Abdalla, Mp and seco.clecl by Hon. Moses
Lessonet, MP.

i

2



MIN. NO.41l2016 - CONSIDEITATION AND ADOPTION OI' THE RI'I'ORT ON T}IE
FIRST 2015/2016 SUPPI,EMENTARY ESTIMATES,

Members considered the Repor-t on the First 201512016 Strpplementary Estimates and observed
that

The Nationai Treasury had not clearly indicated rvhich funds had already been spent in
tlre First 201512016 SLrpplernentary Estimates tabled before the National Assembly a1d
which had not.

The review of supplementary estimates had been hamperecl by lack of adequate
information on inrplementation status of the 2015/16 budget. For instance, the
constitution requires that every four rnonths the Controller of Budget should subnrit
reports to Parliament on budget implernentation. This had not been in the past half year.
The National Treasury did not adequately respond to issues of non ad6erence to the
relevant legal fi'amework in the First z0l5/2016 Supplernentary Estimates.
Departmental Cornmittees had not gotten a chance to sclutinise the estimates yet they
were better placed to oversight tire nitty gritty of their respective departments/ministries.

In view of the foregoing, the Comrnittee deffered adoption of the repoft and resolved as follou,s,
that:

1. Letters be addresseci to the National Treasury ancl the Controller of Budget inviting the
two entities to respoud, in detail, to the issues noted above. The two entities shall appear
before tlte Contmitltee on Thursday 31't March, 2016 at l0:00 am. Specifically, the office
of the Controller of Budget should be directed to submit its report to parliament within
14 days from the date of the letter addressed to the office.

2. The First 201512016 Supplementary Estimates be subjected to departmental committees
for review and.the departmental committees tolepofi back to the Liaison Committee by
Wednesday 30d' March, 20 16.

MIN. NO.41l2016 . ADJOURNI\{ENT

There being no other lru ness, the chairperson adjourned the meeting at I l:01 anr. The next
nreeting shall be Tlrursday 31't March, 2016 at i0:00 ani

ign

(Chairperson

1

2

1J

4

ffl I Qo 16

3

zrte
0F



MII\IUTES OF THE 28TH ISITTING OF T'}IE LIATSON COMMITTEE }IELD ON

TUE5DAy 12rH ApRtrL,zat1IN THE RESTAURANT olq 7t* F'LooR, cONTINENTAL

HOUSE, PARLIAMENT.BUILDINGS AT 9:O(} AM

PRESENT.
1. Hon. @r.) Joyce Laboso,IVIP
2. IIon. Moses Cheboi, MP
3. .Hon. JamleckKamau, ItzIP

4. Hon. Samuel Chepkong'a, MP

5. Hon. Florence Kajuju, MP

6. Hon. Asman Karnanr.a, MP
-1. Hon. David Were, MP
8. Hon. Johnson Sakaja, MP
9. Hon. Janet Nangabo WanYama, MP

10. Hon. Alex Mwiru, MP

11. Hon. (Dr.) Rachael Nyamai, MP

12. Hon. Njoroge Baiya, MP

13. Hon. Sabina Chege, MP

ABSENT WITH APOLOGY
t. Hon. AdanNooru, MP

2. Hon. Ndung'u Gethenji, MP

3. Hon. Amina Abdalla, MP

4. Hon. Maina Kamanda, MP

5. Hon. Adan Keynan, MP

6. Hon. Benjamin Langat, MP

7. Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, MP

8. Hon. Moses Lessonet, MP

9. Hon. William ChePtumo, MP

10. Hon. Roselinda SoiPan, MP

IN ATTENDANCE

Members
1. Hon. Mohamud M. Mahamud, MP -Vice Chairperson, Committee on Transpott, Public

Works and Housing

2. Hon. Mary Etnaase, MP - Member, Finance, Planning and Trade Committee'

3. Hon. Alex Kosgey, MP - Vice Chairperson,Committee on Environment & Natural Resources

4. Hon. Jirnmy Angwenyi- Cornmissioner, Parliamentary Service Commission'

5. Hon. Regina Chengoron - Commissioner, Parliamentary Service Commission.

- Deputy Speaker/ Chairperson

- Vice ChairpersonlMember of the Speaker's Panel

1

.l

1



1

2
aJ

4

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Nation al Assemblv Secretariat
It4r. Martin Masinde
A4r. Nicholas Emejen
Mr. Dennis Mogare
Iv{r. Benjamin Ngimor
Mr. Joseph Ndirangu
Ms. Julie Mwithiga
Ir4r. Danson Kachumbo
Ms. RehemaKoech

Ms. Esther Ngechu
10. Mr. VitalisNdambuki

Deputy Director, parliamentary Budget Office
Principal Clerk Assistant I
t hird Clerk Assistant
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analysr
Audio Recording Officer
Serjeant-at-Arms

Office Assistant

MIN. NO.4212016 _ PRELIMINAzuES
The chairperson called the meeti"g io order at 9 .23 antand said the prayer. The chairpersonbriefed the members that the agenia of the meeting wu, to recei'e submissions/presentationsfrom chairpersons of departmtntul .o.nmittees on the First 2ot512016 Supplelemntary Estimates.
MIN' No'43/2016 - .'NFIRMATI,N o. MINUTE' oF.THE pREwous 

'ITTINGConfrrmation of Minutes of the previous sitting was deferred to the next meeting.
MrN' No'44/2076 - PRE'ENTATI.NS By DE.AI.TMENTAL coMMrrTEEs oNTIIE F'IRS T 20 7 5 I2O7 6 S UPPLELEMNTARY 

ES TIMATES.
The chairperson invited the chairpersons of departmentar committees to make presentations on
ff::::#il1[":""f,::"0,":t'"'oitt'' First2ori/20r6 i,ppr.remntary Estimates. rhe rorowing

1' Departmentar committee on Administration and Nationar Security
The chairperson' FIon' Asman Kamama, Mp informed the committee that theDepartmental committee on Administration and National Security recornmended that:-i) The House approves the revised Estimates of Kshs. g,23r,30g,g25 for thePresidency vote 1011, Kshs t 08,4g4,523,9g6 for the State Department forInterior vote 1021, Kshs ig, Dq,qli,;06 for the State Deparrment ofcoordination of Nationar Governmenr, ,o,.r022, Kshs r,r32,7r9,g93 for thepublic Service commission, vote 2or1', Krhr,:9s,g93,g9g for the IndependenrPolicing oversight Authority vote ancl Kshs 475,5 4g ,410 for me National policeService vote 2101as submitted to parliament by the Nationar Tr.urr.y.

2



ii) 'Ihe Miiristry of Iioreign Affairs shoukl fund the ioreign travel expenses for iire

Deputy President cluring State functions where he represents the President so as to

reduce the increased per-rding bills incurred by the Flesidency to fund the

unplanned visits. Aiternatively the National Treasury shouid permit the

Prbsideney to create a line item to cover the expenses'

iii) The Natiblal Treasury, should consider reversing the Kshs. 400 million reductions

in the Capital budget of the Correctional Sen,ices progranune under Vote 1022:

State Department for Coordination of Nationai Govemment to facilitate

completion of ongoing construction of prisons and Borstal Institutions aoross the

country; the modemization of Prison Staff facilities and acquisition of training

equipment.

2. Departmental committee on Education, Research and Technology.

The Chairperson, Ho1. Sabina Chege, MP inforrled the Committee that the Departmentai

cornmiftee on Education, Research and Technology recommended that:

i) The Natiolal Treasury coirsiclers reinstatingthe original sum of Kshs' 420 rniliion, voted

to the New Mitihani House. A special audit by the relevalt Government agency be

undertaken on the Project.
ii) The National Treasury considers reinstating Kshs. 977 million to cater for the national

examination fees to avoid creating pending Bills'

iii) The National Treasury reconsidels reinstating the the amount yoted of Kshs. 15 [rillion to

the National Research Fund.

iv) The Kshs. 1.7 bi[ion be reinstated to ensure that the completion of 70 TTI's is on course

a.d that the National Treasury sets aside funds to equip the TTIS constructed in phase I'

3. The Departmental committee on Finance, Planning & Trade

Hon. Mary Emaase, representing the Chairperson,infonned the Committee thatthe

Departmental Commitlee on Finance, Planning & Trade lecommended that:

i) With respect to the National Treasury

a) The development vote of the ministry be reduced under the follou'ing Plografiunes;

n General Administratiol, Planning and Support Services be reduced by Ksh 172

million under the following rrote heads:-

1. 1071000100 Fleadquarters administr:ative services - Reduce capital g'ants to

government agencies and other levels of government by Kshs 38,270,000

2. 1071000100 Headquarters Administrative sen'ices - Reduce Equit5'

participation i1foreign financial institutions operating abroad byKsh 50 million

3



a
.1

/1a

107i000100 Headquarters Adrninistrative services _ Further Reduce RoutineMaintenance - other Assets by Ksh 20 Million
1071000100 Headquarters Administrative
construction of building by Ksh 26 miilion.

serylCes Further reduce

5. 1071101700 Financial secror e,,hh^+ _--- .

sp e ci ar i zed p r ant, il-* :1":#1ff"1;",r";t$T;:_ ffi 
uc e pwch as e o r

b) In addition to the above reductions under the deveropment vote, sim,arry therecurrent vote has also been reduced under tne foiiowirlg programme;
1' The proposed reduction of Kshs9.64 billion under the recurrent vote for theprogramme of General Administration, Planning and Support Services be fi.rrtherreduced by Ksh30 million under ifr. 

""r" headlOZjOOOf Oo Headquarrers

*iil:o"tive 
services. Reduce rr"rpiturity suppries and seryices bv Ksh 30

2 
*:fi"J:;:*1'Ji?:1J::I'1orKsh to6Tm,rion under the recurrent vote
be reduced bv Ksh r1 *;il:;J.lirTflfl:I;r#tr.l;|,ui*{xx
Department. Reduce the arocation to ei**ia Reporting centre by Kshl lmillion' It should be noted that the uuro.ptio.r.",ir_ a, trre two programmes stoodat 32.1o/o and 9.7yo respectively as at December, 2015.

ii) wittr respect to Sararies and Remuneration commission
The proposed additional allocation of Ksh. 247 m,lion under the recurrent vote for the
programme of Salaries and remuneration -urug"-.ni i. ."ar.ed by Kshl50 milrion underthe vote head2081000l 0l Headqu"*" Reduce the prof osed additionar arocation of other;ffi:ffi:tffil ;i,i:i: ;T#ffi, ;ffi;:,::,ha,,he 

"bil;;; ra,e fo.he
iii) State Department of Tourism and Commerce

The proposed additional allocation of Ksh. 340 rnilion under the Deveropment vote for the
progralnme of Tourism development and promotion u..rau""a by rshl+o m,lion underthe vote head1181001900 Touism Marketing and p.o*otio.r,reduce 

allocation to Bomasof Kenya by Ksh 140 rnillion' It *u",oted 
ti tn" uuro.pt-ion rate for the programme stoodat l9'8% as at December, 2015. overail, ,rr" ,"iu'"iior* rearized froir the abovelT,?::ffi?TJilili# l-1i1;?:n,rion 

una tn. .o,,ininee recom*.n0,',r," tunds be

4



An additional ailocation of Kshs 312.9 miilion under the Development vote lor the

progralTune oi Tourism development and prornolion under the follorving vote head;

1 i 81000100 Headquafiers Administrative Services - Kslis 312.9 mil[on be allocated to the

State Department, specifically to offset the construction cost of Ronaid Ngala Utalii
College. :

iv) State department of Industrialization and Enterprise Development

The Committee proposes an additional allocation of Ksh. 150 million under the

Develbpment vote for the prograrrune of Industrial Development and Investmentunder the

following vote heads;

i. The proposed reduction of Ksh 100 Million in the budget of Neu, Kenya Cooperative

Creameries (KCC) be offset by an allocation of Ksh 100 million that was realized

from the above reductions.

ii. The proposed reductions under the budget of Kenya Industrial Training Institute

(KITD of Ksh. 1 13 million rvill hamper the construction and completion of stalled

female hostels and therefore the committee recommends an allocation of Ksh 50

million thereby reducing the proposed reduction to Ksh 63 million'

iii. The cornmittee proposes an additional allocation of Ksh. 40 million under the

Development rrote for the plogramme of Trade development and promotion under the

following vote heads;

iv. The budget for the export promotion council is proposed to be reduced by Ksh 80

million, however, after deliberations rvith the relevant Agency, the committee

proposes an allocation of Ksli. 40 rnillion realized from the aforementioned

reductions.

Regarding the on-lending loan to Kenya Airways of Kshs 20.2 billion, the Committee

recornmends the National Treasury to submit a sessional paper on the loan separately in

order for the committee and the House to discuss the issue exhaustively. Therefore the

loan be struck off from the supplementary budget.

4. The f)epartmental Committee on Health

The Chairperson, Hon. Dr. Rachael Nyamai, MP, informed the Committee that having

considered the Supplementarl, Estimates 2015116 and having interacted q'ith the Ministry

of Health, the l{ealth Committee observed that:

i) The supplementary budget estimate proposes to reduce the overall health sector

expenditr-rre estimates for financial year 201512016 from Ksh. 59.i84 billionas perthe

approved expenditure estimate to Ksh.58.567 billion as per the ploposed

5



supplementary estimates 1 representing a reduction of approximatery 1 percent. fhecu*ent expenditure estimate is proposed to increase slightlf from Ksh. 2g.5lgbi,ion toKsh' 28'928 biliion representing an increase of Ksh.469.zmillion while capitalexpenditure is proposed to decrease by Ksh. I.025 bilion from Ksh. 30.664b,lion aswas approved to Ksh. 29.639 bilion as per the supprementary estimates.ii) The proposed increase in the preventive 
"nd 

p.o*otive heartrr se.ices program by Ksh.456'2 Million from Ksh' l 'tll Billion to t<str. 7.58g Bilrion, though the program is adevolved function was justifiable for mitigation of Hrv/AIDs and T.B u,hich is aNational function' It was further noted that these are donor funded projects that were

;lff:ril:: 
between the Government of Kenva and the Development parfners prior to

iii) The increase of the Kshs 250,000,000 under the Natio,al Aids and srD controlprogram is justified as it is meant to cater for the procurement of Ready to usetherapeutic foods (R'U'T'F) and Ready to use suppl.*"ntary foods (R.u.s.F) to caterfor the Nutrition program for People living wittr rnvzalDs in the cou'try. This is
,Ti:'n#mitigating 

the gap left bv donors*who pr"riou.ry used to tund this critical
iv) Although the reduction of the Kshs 284,700,000 from Ksh T.g[gBilrion to Ksh 7 ,6g3Billion was in line with the Directive of the Nationar Treasury requiring Ministries,Departments and Agencies to effect cuts in their Development budget for Austeritymeasures' the committee was concerned that this reduction was rikery to affect thematemal and child health program in big way.v) on the provision of Ksh' 20 Million ,ra.. capitar expenditr:re towards expansion ofIleho Health centre, the committee noted that it was an ongoing donor funded project(Debt Swap) under the I(gn1,n Italy Debt for Develcconstruction and equipping o;u a;..alward 

""o ru,Iflil;l;;*"'" (K'r'D.D.p) for
vi) The Committee was concerned that the supplem..rtu.y Ertimates for 2015/2016 had notfactored in the training aspects through the expansion of Kenya Medical rraining

SJJ:::'^r:It.f:l 
ror the successtul implementation or the Managed Equipment

vii)The allocation for Kshs 58,009,708 was justified as it is meant to cater for the officersout of payroll e'g drug inspectors whose pay points had been erroneously taken to
;:Sl: 

Governments and officers posted back to lr4inistry headquarte;;, speciarity

The Committee therefore recornmended that

i) The supplementary estimates for the Ministry of Health be passed without changes.ii) The Ministry of Health and the National l'rluswy ,rroura prioritize the expansion of theKenya Medical Training colleges for the successful irrir"*.r*;; ; the ManagedEquipment Sen,ice program u, *on as possible.

6



5. Departmental Conimittee on Labour and Social Welfare

The Chairperson, Hon. David Were, MP, informed the Commitlee on Labour and Socia1

Welfare had recommended that:

i) Additional funds be allocated to prepare T'eam Kenya for the 2016 Rio Olympics

including the advance procurement of air tiokets and acoommodation for athletes and

officials rvhich rnust be paid during the current financial year. The ministry had

requested for Kshs. 500 Million but Treasury only approved Kshs. 200 Million; the

Committee is recommending an additional Kshs. 300 Million be allocated to prepare

for this event.

ii) Additional funds to cater for operationaiization of the Anti-Doping Agency of Kenya

(ADAK). The Ministry had requested for Kshs. 500 Million but the National Treasury

only approved Kshs. 300 Million; the Committee is recommending an additioiral

Kshs. 200 Million be allocated to fast track the operationalization of Anti-Doping

Agency of Kenya (ADAK),
iii) The Committee is recommending an additional fund of Kshs. 614,000.000 Million to

sponsor teams for yarious Lrternhtional sporting events including Rugby, Karate,

Handball, I{ockey, Bowling, Boxing, iGAD games, basketbali and the qualifying

matches for the national soccer team among others for Kenya to meet its lntematioDal

Sporting obligations.

iv) The Committee is recommending an additional fi.rnds of Kshs. 50,000,000 Miilion for

rehabilitation and restoration of National Monurnents

v) The Committee is recomrnending an additional fund of Kshs. 75,000,000 Miliion to

cater for the accumulated rent artears for offices at Uchumi House, NSSF Buiiding

and Kencom House. During Supplementary Estimates No II, for the 70|4ll5

Financial Year, the National Treasury approved Ksh. 17 million to cater for these

arears but there were no exchequer releases. The arrears have continued to

accumuiate and currently stand at Kshs. 75 Million'

6. Departmental Committee on Transport, Pubiic Works and Housing.

The Hon. lr4ohamud M. Mahamud, lt4P,representing the Chairperson, infonned the

Commi6ee that theCommittee on 'fransport, Pubiic Works and Housing had

recorunended that:

The Committee made the foliowing recolnmendations:-

i) The Kenya Ferry Services be ailocated KSh. 353 million for the rehabilitation of

the existing fleet of five ferries tlu'ough dry docking and other maintenance

programs aimed at restoring the vessels to seaworthiness state, as required by

intemational standards.

l



I he Hon. Al
,he comm*.JJ Hffr,;H;Jril;il::i;::"Hln*Tj:ffi::#:;;*,i,,ee,,ra,

i) With respect to the Ministry of Water and irrigationa) It has been noted that the
the MDAs, tr,. .on,ttt_r#trI i::""ffi.l::H-H:,,r#,:::#jlTlcontracted projects for the FY 2015/2oro ,ioura be funded *-a^"o*preted beforethe Ministrl' takes up unfrnded projects .*."*,,, ;il ffil"i.r,*r. projects
iljl:ffi iiluT:#'HH 

in cr ude i',*."1" irans Nzo i a, **i.',.,U asinG i shu,
b) rhe reduction or Kril ;;?'#t?i#;fl:, the water storage and flood controriJ::[ffi:T:iii:3;r;:*::*:,*,:'.*i:rJlff ;i:r.,,,iveimpac,
c) A review shourd be ca*ied out on donor funded projects like the Kimira _ oruchv/ater Project whose project term ends at the e,d of the Fy 2015/2016 and

H:::lr: 
possible no *"""*tension should be considered to avoid losing donorii) With respect ro Ministry of Mining

a) The proposed reductio, rirtr. 600 m,rion from Directorate of reand remote sensing and Kshs. 160 milion il,o ttr" D*ectorate;TXr#;
;[rtflr rilld 

te reconsidered to enabre the Minist.y to i,r;;;ent its pranned
itt', wtth respect to Ministry of Environment, Naturar ResoAuthorities _-_.^v^rr, rrelurar resources and Regional Developrnent

ii) rhe State Depatlment of Housing and Urban Development be ailocated Ksli.174'7 million to cater for expenditure items whose budget 
"ia".rr"r, have beenreduced by more than the half year uilo.uii", (in the printed estimates), but hadah'eady incurred experlditures higher that those reductions. This will ensure that;ilH*#;:,#;1.Iise as a result or change, o".u.io*d by rhe First

iii) The State Department of Public vy'orks be ailocated Ksh. gzg.gmilrion 
as a

reversal of the reduction occasioned by the Supprementary Budget. This is to
:::;r";:" 

rhere are no deravs in the 
"o*pr"ti* of projects *a"r-ih. stared and

,.a,",iolll?'{{d, ,i;,^y:;,::,r:r{:,r,;:i:".T::t?T..j.::ijr:.,t resou,ce

7' Departmentar committee on Environment & Naturar Resources

a) There is need to increase recurrent expenditure alrocation to RegionarDevelopment Authorities to tut* fo, salaries; the cornrnittee howe,er notes thatsome of the RDAs are greatly overstaffed ura -o'ing forward, remediar andsustainabre measures such as voruntarl-retiren:euts 
shoLricr be considered.

8



b) 'I'he recurient and developme,nt budgets allocated to the Regional Development
Authorities (RDAs) are low and irence the RDAs are unsustainable, the commitlee
therefore.. :recommends carrying. out a stpdy oit the viability of Regional
Development Authorities for the country anci to assess on whether the government
should continub funding thern.

c) The National,:F.nvironment l\4anagement Authoritl, QTiEMA) despite having an

increased A-I-A collection of Kshs. 240 rnillion for recurent exitenditure,
NEMA's recunent ailocation has been reduced by Kshs. 246 mjliioir. l'he
committee therefore recomrends that relying on AIA to finance recurrent
expenditure is unsustainable and the Treasury should return the Kshs, 240 million

. that has been reduced from NEIr4A,

8. Departmental Committee on Energy, Communication & Information

The Chairperson, Hon.. JamleckKamau, MP informed the Committee that the Committee
on Energy, Communication & Information had recomrnended that:

i) Based on the Submission fi'om the Ministry of Energy and Petroleum on the concern
that the Ministry may not be able to absorb all the allocation towards Garissa Soiar
Power Plant of Kshs. 10,054,195,737 which is extemally funded, the Committee
recorunends that the allocation Under the Development Sub Vote (D1151) under
Kenya Development of Solar Power Plants (Garissa), Item 3110500 (Construction
and Civil Works) be reduced from Kshs. 1A,054,795,737 to Kshs. 5,054,795,737

only.

ii) In view of the reallocations contained in the Supplementary Estimates for both
Ministries and following further deiiberations with the respective Ministries on the

performance of programmes in respect absorption capacity, contractual ciaims and

the level of anticipated civil rn,orks to be done within the contract period, the

Cornmittee recorrunends as follows:
a) it4inistry of ICT, Development Sub-Vote Dl121: That Kshs. 405 million,

Kshs. 116 miliion and Kshs. 190 million be added to the revised allocations

towards Konza Techno Polis Development Autholity (Head 11210001i0),

Kenya Broadcasting Corporation (I{ead 1121000108) and the National Optic

Fibre Cable Infiastructure and E-Government Expansion Project (Head

1121100300) respectiveiy. These allocations are recorrunended with a view to
reinstate the earlier approved levels with respect to exchequer support.

Consequently, the total additions amountilrg to Kshs.71i million is sourced

by reducing the allocation under the Head i121000100, Item 311i100,
Purchase of Specialised plant, Equiprnent and Machinery towards the digital
literacy programme based on assessment of the absorption levels of the

amount totaling Kshs 6.002 billion,

9



b) Ministy of Energy a,d Petroleum, Deveiopment Sub-vote Dr151: ThatKshs' 1'5 billion be added to Rural Electrification Authoriry (Sub-Head1151000g02, rtem 2630200, capital crurt. to Governmeut Agencies andother Levels of Government - REA) as additional support towards ruralconnectivity and purchase of additionui trurrfo.*ers, this utto"utio., is meiurtto boost allocations towards rural electrification programmes, in wrrich therewas a reduc'tion in the Supprementary Estimat"r. t, uaaitio.r, Kshs. 210mi,ion be alrocated to the Kenya Nuctear Erectricity Board (Sub_Headi 151000608) to cater for rinderfunded criticar activitie, .;;;, :ompretion ofon-going grid study to evaluate the present electricar gria a,Jen,ironmentalassessment of Kenya,s nucrear program and estabrishment of iegar andregulatory framework as well as undeiaking pubricity and advocacy activitiesincluding countrywide sensitization foruml. These additional totar amount(note as reinstatement as welr as marginar additions; i, zuna.d through a
' reduction frorn the followi,g sub-Heuo"riir"*, under the same DevelopmentSub-vote: Sub-Head 1151000604 (KpLa, i" o" turrher reduced by Kshs. 1billion' Sub-Head 1 15100080 2, rtem 2820100, u"in, capitar Transfer to non-financiar pubric Enterprise - K,LC, to be further ,"ar".J J, *.n.. ,oomirlion and Sub- r{ead 1r5r00060e, rtem 26;;;;;',;r* Lr:ltar crrrrts to

;r"Jtrffi: 
Agencies and other Levels of Govemment) be reduced by Kshs.

iii) Having deliberateci and scrutinized the submissions on trre request for additionalexchequer fu,ds towards various other criticar activities under respectiveprogrammes' the committee recofiImends that all such other requests be prioritized in:[f#;ffi:,iili:i :',1ffiH,*"i;;;';"n*er ce,in g provid e 
j in rhe 2 0 I 6

iv) The committee' having obset'ed with serious concerns that reariocations of approved .exchequer allocations affecting flagship and critical proj""ts such as development ofKonza city' Digital Migratioi rollout , energy traismission land connectivity, thecomrnittee recommends that the Nation"l T;;r; ,nouta seek the input and theknowiedge of the concerned Ministry before .hung., on such criticar alocations are

'ffi :::.ff ;:,Hffi I[T::',',"rr*'.:XiHI",",ar..u,,f i.upp.ising

irffir: immediaterv thev *. ro.**a.i ," r#f,':#?JiTi.il'J:*:"'*
v) Based on the submissions from the Ministries and scrutiny of the SupprementaryEstimates' the committee recommends that both MiJstries should cornprehensivelyupdate the respective Program Based Budgets to ..n*t ail the changes as containedin the Itemized Estimates of vote 1151 and vote r 121. The committee notes that thisis a Public Financial }r'Ianagement Act, 2012 requirement and must be adhered to. The

10



extents of these requirements are also provided in sufficient detail in tire irublic
Finance Mauagement (National Govemment) Regulations, 20i5 rvhich are norv in
force. r'

9. Departmental Committee on Lands

The Chairperson, Hon. Aiex Mwiru, MP informed the Committee that the Comrn.ittee on
Lands had recommended that :

i) The Kshs.1 .03 billion reduction be reinstated for the National Buik Titling Centre
since itls a flagship sub-programme in the Ministry of Lands.

ii) The KShs.2l0 million aliocations for Construction of registriesbereistated since;

the procurement process was already on.

iii) The KShs.3 miilion for the Kenya Institute of Survey and Mappingbe reinstated.

iv) The new allocation for acquisition of Waitiki land at the supplementary budget

stage be rejected but the same be introduced in the 2016117 Budget Estimates.

v) Increase further the proposed increment in the recurrent budget of NLC KShs.120
miilion to KShs.150 million to enable it pay staff salaries and ailowances for
CLMBs.

10. Departmental Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs

The Chairperson, Hon. Samuel Chepkong'a, MP informed the Committee that the

Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs had reconrmended that:

i) The supplementary provisions for Ethics and Aati-Comrption Commission

(EACC) and the Office of Director of Public Prosecutions (DPP) be reduced by a
total of Kshs 414 Million a result of Kshs 130 million reduction in the EACC

recurrent budget and a cut amounting to Kshs 284 million from the ODPP

recurrent broken down as follows:

REDUCTIONS

a) Vote 1271 Ethics and Anti-Com:ption Commission

The proposed recurrent increment of Kshs 775.30 million for the Ethic and

Anti-Conuption Commission be reduced by Kshs. 130 million comprising of;

o Scaling doutr by Kshs. 30 million under the item "building long term

capacities of institutions under Human Resource Capacity" and

.o A further cut of Kshs 100 million from dissemination and campaign against

. corruption under "Multi-Agency National Communication".

b) Vote 129h Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions

i_1



The proposed increment of Kshs 704.4miilion to the office of the Director ofPubiic prosecution be reduced by Kshs 2g4 milrion. In particurar, by makingthe following adjustments;
o Reduction of operationalization of Specialized Anti-com.rption Division byKshs 93 million,
o 

*i1lji", 
of provision for acquisition of rogistical equipment by Kshs 30

o Reduction of the provision for outsourcing of extemal skills by Kshs 21million.
o Reduction of the provision for Building Institutionar capacity by Kshs 40million and

o 
[:i::T,i,*;,1;:"'r,"" 

for icr rnfrastructure and related equipment by

The committee firther proposed a redirction of the proposed provision forInternationar Legar Support under outsourcing regar services by Kshs 50million and the same amount to be provided for vetting of EACC staff.
INCREMENTS AND REALLOCATIONS

Aware that fight against com:ption and govemance issues are key to economicsuccess for our country, the committee recommends out of the savings arisingfrom the c,ts that the forowing rearl0catio,s be effected;

a) Vote I261: Judiciary
o An addition of Kshs. 144 million to Judiciary deveropment vote to caterfor compreted projects for which certificates have been receivedo Kshs' 2 million to cater for outstanding cash bair refunds at the MarimantiLaw Courts.

o Further, the committee recommends an additional provision of Kshs 75miliion to cater for the politicar parties Dispute Tribrurar (ppDT) abovethe Judiciary,s allocations.
b) Vote l3l1 :Registrar of politicalparties

A reversar of the proposed reduction of Kshs 14 Million by restoring the .

allocation by a similar amount.
c) Vote 2011: Kenya National Commission on Human RightsA reversal of the proposed reduction of Kshs zg Mittion by retaining the

;:f'"" 
as approved revel as passed by the llouse in rhe Appropriations Act

d) Vote 1321 : Witness protection Agency

l

i

/

I

/

12



A ieversal of the proposed reduction of Kshs 16 million b1, retaining the
allocation as approved ievel as passed by the House in the Appropriations Act
70]5.

e) Vote 2131 : Commission on Administrative Justice
A reversal of the proposed reduction of Kshs 16 million by retaining the
alloeation to approved level as passed by the House in the Appropriations Act
2015.

', 0 Vote"l25 1 : Office of the Atlorney General and Department of Justice
The Committee recommends an additional Kshs 119 million to AG's Office.
This is in addition to Kshs. 368.57 million proposed in the Supplementail,

' estirnates I.
g) Vote 2031 : Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission

The Conmittee further recorrunends that out of a request of Kshs 30 million
for vehicle repairs and maintenance, the agency should readjust its budget to
cover the expense.

11. The Departmental Committee on Agriculture, Livestock and Cooperatives

The Comrnittee submitted a report signed by the Chairperson, Hon. Adan Nooru, MP
whigh stated that the Departmental Committee on Agriculture, Livestock and Cooperatives
had recomended that:

i) With respect to recurrent estimates under the State Department of Agriculture, KES
42 million that had reduced from thevote allocations meant for Contributions to
Lrternational organizations (IFAD, FAO and Desert Locust Control Organization)
within the General Administration Support services prograrnme be retained as per
the Printed Estimates owing to the fact that it is obligatory for Country to make the
annual subscription in order to benefit from the projects spearheaded by these
organization in the country.

ii) With respect to recurrent estimates under the State Department of Livestock, the

department be granted following additional funds:

a) KES 244 million for Veterinary headquarters programs for El Nino
interventions especialiy on vacciaation of livestock against El Nino related
diseases.

b) KES 100 rnillion to the Kenya Dairy Board (KDB), is to cater for enhancement

of surveillance (anti hawking) operations.

iii) The State Department of Agriculture be granted the foliorving additional funds
under development estimates :

13



a) KES 2 billion for Fertilizer and Seed subsicly Fund in the Agribusiness andlnformation Management prograrnme. This ensure an increase in number ofMetric tons of fertilizer subsidized for farmers from 20,000 MTs to 10,000
MTs, a policy move that shail further enhance food security.

b) Further, KEs 212'8 millionbe retained as per the printed estimates for theconstruction of Kenya School of Agriculture in Nyeri and Satellite campus atAaaibkoi in UasinGishu. The contracts for the constructions of colleges hasalready been awarded and hence in the absence of addendum to these contractsthe govemment risk losing money through litigation because of breach ofcontract.

iv) The State Departrnent of Livestock be grantecl the fbllowing additional fundsunder development vote:

a) KES 500 million (donor money) for modernization of Agriculture. that ispurchasing of milk coolers, poultry processing equipmentr;il;;;ing and
cheese making equipments.

b) KES 200 Million for the Livestock Resources and Marketing DevelopmentSupport Services Kenya Dairy Board (KDB) for the deJeropment anddesign for headquarters and Milk testing raboratory complex.

c) KES 200 million from the Livestock Resources and Market Development
Support services allocations that was set aside to purchase Mitk coolers bereallocated to Kenya Meat commission to support the modernization ofslaughter house in Athi River and staff rationarization at the commission.
The Livestock Resource and Marketing Development Support has sincereceived donor support from Polish Government of KES 500 million andtherefore the donor flrnds shall be adequate for the initial phase of theproject.

d) KES 7r milion for payrnent of courr award for the design for Mifugo
House.

v) T'he State Department of Fisheries be granted the following additional fundsunder the development vote, KES 278 million to Marine Fisheries ResearchInstitute for Kenya coastar Development project (KCD,) which is donor
funded.

vi) The committee further recommends the foilowing to be considered onavailabilitl, of funds in the Supplementarl, Estimates for 201 SlZOl6, KES 60Million for the Kenya Tsetse and Trypanosomiasis Eradication Cou,cil(KENTI'EC) progammes in the state Department of Livestock be retained as

14



the plinted cstimates and shor-rld not be reaioacted to other prograirmes. 'fhe

capacity of the Counoil to inten,ene in any outbreak of l-setse fly related
diseases has been hampered by inadequate financiai resources.

12. The Departmental Committee on Def'ence and Foreign Relations

The Cornmittee sr.rbmitted a repofi signed by the Chairperson, Hon. Ndur-rg'uGethenji, MP,
which stated that the Departmental Cornmittee on Defence and Foreign Relations had

recomended that:

i) With. respect to the Ministry of Defence, the Committee recommends that the

Liaison Committee adopts the revised estimates of the Ministry of Defence of
KES. 92,31228 down ftom 92,3'7 i B (58.8)8. rnillion in line u,ith the Treasury

circuiar on expenditure rationalization.
ii) With respect to the Ministry of Foreign Aftairs and International Trade the

Committee recomrnends that the l-iaison Committee adopts the Supplementary

Estirnates of KES. 2,468.78 to enabie the ministry accomplish its objective of
.acquiring more personnel and facilities for our foreign missions abroad for

etTective and positive placement of our country to attract international trade and

diplomatic representation in line with the government's objective of economic

diplomacy.

iii) With respect to the National Intelligence Service the Committee recommends that

the Liaison committee adopts the Supplementary estimates for the National
lntelligence Sen ice of KES 815Mi11ion as set out in by the National Treasury to

enable the service effectively deliver on its mandate due to heightened insecurity

mainiy arising from terrorism, radicalization and religious extremism and aiso the

high cost of security equipment, systems and training.

iv) With respect to the State Depaftment of East African Community Affairs

lntegrationthe committee recommends that the Liaison Committee adopts the

revised estimates of KES. 1686.3M downfrom 1780.6M with a difference of
(94.3) Million for the state department of East African Affairs due to austerity

measures taken by the government to ensure that their mandate of widening and

deepening regional Integration in the East Africa region is fulfilled.

MIN. NO. 4512016 _ PRESENTATION tsY THE PARLIAMENTARY SERYICE

COMMISSION

Hon. Jimmy Angwenl,i, MP, representing the Parliamentary Service Commission, appeared

before the Committee and informed the it that:

1. The Parliarnentarl, Service Comrnission analyzed its expenditures and subsequently

established that it had a cumulative finaircing shortfall of Ksh. i.4 Billion.
2. The expenditure areas most affected were domestic and foreign travel and training.

15



3' The areas affected are critical to the core business of parliament.4' while submitting to the National Treasury, the parliarnentary Service conrmissionrequested for additionai funding in recurrent expenditure of Ksh 603 million for vote2041 and Ksh' 793 Million for vote 2042 tobridge the cumulative financing shortfall.5' The Parliarnentary Service commission surrendered Ksh. 1.1 Billion under thedevelopment budget to support tight fiscal framework underpinning budgetirnplementation in FY 2015/16. In retuflr Ksh 332 rnillion had been placed in therecurrent budget vote 2o4r to fund senate Monitoring And Evaluation Fund.6' The Pariiamentary Service commission was ,""ilng an interventio, of the LiaisonCornmittee for:
a) Approval to realiocate Ksh 1.1 Billion fi'om parliament development vote torecuurent vote to fund a shortfall in critical items including committee

operations for both houses of parliament,
b) Ksh' 332 Million additio,al funding for the senate monitoring and evaluatio,fund.
c) The 1.1 Billion to be allocated as follows:

i) Ksh 323 Milrion for vote 2o4r to fund senate affairs, generaladministrati on and planning.
ii) Ksh 793 Miilion for vote zo42 to fu'd legisrative affairs.

MIN. NO. 4612016 _ COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS

The committee resolved to raise the following matters of concem with the cabinet Secretary,National rreasury in a rneeting scheduled for th"e r g* ap.ir, 2016:-

1. Departmental Committee on Education
a) The New Mitihani house has taken around 29 years to build and according tosupplementary estimates for 2015116 there i, u p.oposed reduction of Kshs. 100million' The reduction in the supplementary *ur'p.olo.rg its completion. could thecabinet Secretary give insight on why there was reduction of the vote item andwhether it would affect it completion date?
b) There is Government policy that prornotes free and compursory education bywavering national examination fees charged by the Kenya National Examinationcouncil (I0{EC)' In the proposed supplementary budget there is a proposed reductionof Kshs' 281 million to cater for these fees. uo* witt tiris reduction in allocationaffect the national examinations being carried in November/ Decernber of this year?Furthermore, to mitigate on future pending bills for KNEC is there a possibility ofreinstating the figure to the previous ailocation in the zor5/16 budget.

16



2, Departmental Committee on l.,antls
a) National Bulk T'itling Centre ir-r Ruaraka is a flagship project u4rioir was meant to

facilitate production and issuance of 3 rnillicn title deeds before 2017. hi the
Supplernentary Budget for 2015/16 there is a proposed reduction of Kshs. 1.03

billion. S/ill the reduotion of the allocation affeot the issuance of 3 million title
deed by 2017?

b) The procurement process for Construction of registries is currently on going
however there is a reduction of Kshs. 210 million allocations for Construction of
registries. Wouid the Cabinet Secretary like to comment on this?

c) Could the new allocation for acquisition of Waitiki land at the suppiementary
budget be introduced in the 2016/17 Budget Estimates or has the monies already

been paid to lrzlr. Waitiki?

3. I)epartmental Committee on Labour and Social Welfare
a) l'he Summer Oiympics are set to be held in August, 2016 at Rio De Janeiro, Brazii

and Kenya is a participant of this Olympics. What is the rationale behind the

proposed allocation of Kshs 200 million in the Supplementary Budget rather than fulI
amount required oi Kshs 500 rnillion to cater for advance procurement of tickets and

hotel bookings for the athietes and officials which is meant to be paid during the

current financial year?

b) Kenya has been on the $/orld Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) watch list since

November of last year and IAAF (International Association of Athletics Federation)

had threatened to ban Kenya Athletes from participating tiom the surnmer Olympic
games if there is no Anti- Doping Agency of Kenya (ADAK) in place. The lt4inistry

had requested for Kshs 500 Million but the National l'reasury only approved Kshs.

300 Million, why? In orcier to fast track, the operationalization of Anti-Doping
Agency of Kenya (ADAK) the Ministry should be allocated the full amount as

requested.

4. Departmental Committee on Administration and National Securify
a) Currently there are ongoing construction of prisons and Borstal Institutions across

rhe country, modernization of Prison Staff facilities and acquisition of training
equipment. \\4rat will be the fate of these ongoing projects u,hen there is a

proposed reduction of Kshs. 400 million reductions in the Capital budget of the

Correctionai Services programme under Vote l0Z2: State Department for

Coordilation of Nation al Government?

5. Departmental Committee on Finance, Planning and Trade
a) The Keirya goverrunent owns around 30 percent of the totai stake of Kenya

Airways. In the suppiementary budget for 2.015/16 the govemment proposes a

t]



loan of Kshs' 20.2 billion for on-lending to the company. why did thegovemment agree to lend such a colossal amount without the approval ofParliament? What are the other stakehoider's contribution towards bailing out the
company? What are risks associated with the terms and conditions of the loan?

6. Parliamentary Serwice Commission (pSC)
a) The National Treasury should reconsider to reallocate Ksh 1 .1 Billion from

Parliament development vote to recurrent vote to fund a shortfall in critical items
including comrnittee operations for both houses of parliament. Ksh. 332 Miilionadditionar funding for the senate monitoring and evaruation firnd.b) The 1.1 Billion to be allocated as follows:

i) Ksh 323 Million for vote 204r to fund senate affairs, general
administration and plaming.

i) Ksh 793 lrlillion for vote 2042 to fund legislative affairs.

MIN. NO.47l2016 - ADJOUR}.IMENT

Tirere being no other bu the Chairyerson adjourned the meeting at 12: 44 pm. The next
day 13ft April, 2016 ar I i am.

meeting will be held

Sign .

(Chairperson)

/

l

l

l

Date /p-r /a, /

18



MINUTES OF THE 29TII SITTING OF TI{E LIAISoN CoMn{ITTEE IfiLD oN
wnomesDAY 13rH APRIL,20t6IN RooM 7, MAIN pARLIAMENT BUILDINGS AT
11:00 AM.

PRESENT
1. Hon. @r.) Joyce Laboso, MP
2. Hon. Moses Cheboi, MP
3. Hon. JamleckKamau, MP
4. Hon. Samuel Chepkong'a, Mp
5. Hon. Florence Kajuju, MP
6. Hon. David Were, MP
7. Hon. Moses Lessonet, MP
8. Hon. Benjamin Langat; MP
9. Hon. AdanNooru, MP
10. Hon. Ndung'uGethenji, MP
11. Hon. MainaKamanda, MP
12. Hon. Johnson Sakajq MP

ABSENT WITH APOLOGY
1. Hon. AsmanKamama, MP
2. Hon. Janet NangaboWanyama, Mp
3. Hon. Alex Mwiru, MP
4. Hon. @r.) Rachael Nyamai, MP
5. Hon. NjorogeBaiya, MP
6. Hon. Sabina Chege, MP
1. Hon. Amina Abdalla, MP
8. Hon. Adan Keynan, MP
9. Hon. Nicoias Gumbo, MP
10. Hon. William Cheptumo, MP
i 1. Hon. RoselindaSoipan, Mp

IN ATTENDANCE

National Treasury
1. Ivlr. Henry Rotich
2. Dr. KamauThugge
3. It{r. Francis Anyona
4. ]r4r. Geoffrey Mwau
5. Mr. Samuel Kiiru
6. irzL'. Jerome Ochieng
7. IvIr. Musa Kathanje

- Deputy Speaker/ Chairperson
- Vice Chairperson/Member of the Speaker's Panel

Cabinet Secretary

Principal Secretary

Director Of Budget
Director

Director
Director
Deputy Director

1



8. ivir. Livingstone Bumbq -
9. Mr. Wambugu Samuel -
10. Ms. Miriam Musyoki -

National Assembly Secretariat
1. Ms. Phyllis makau
2. Mr. Martin Masinde
3. Mr. Nicholas Emejen
4. Iv{r. Denrris Mogare
5. Ir4r. Benjamir Ngimor
6. Mr. Joseph Ndirangu
7. Ms. Julie Mwithiga
8. Itlr. Danson Kachumbo -
9. Ms. RehemaKoech
10. Ms. Esther Ngechu
1 1. Ivfu. VitalisNdambuki

Assistant Director
Economist

Economist

Director, Parliamentary Budget Office
Deputy Director, Parliamentary Budget Office
Principal Clerk Assistant I
Third Clerk Assistant
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Audio Recording Officer
Serjeant-at-Arms

Office Assistant

MIN. NO.48/2016 _ PRELIMINARIES
The chairperson called the meeting to order at 11.27 am and a prayer was said byHon. FlorenceKajuju, MP' The chairperson briefed the members that the agenda of the meeting involved

T""-*:^lte 
cabinet Secretary, National Treasury on the First 201 5/2016 supplementary

.ustlmates.

MIN' No'49/2016 - CONFIRMATION oF n/trNUTES oF TIm pREvIoUS sITTING

confirmation of the minutes of the previous sittings was deferred to the next meeting

IVIIN. NO.5O/2016 _ MEETING THE CABINET SECRETARY, NATIONAL
TREASURY ON THE F'IRST 201512016 SUPPLEMENTARY
BUDGET ESTIMATES

The cabinet secretary, National rreasury appeared before the committee to respond to issues
raised on the First Suplementary Budget. He briefed the Committee as follows, that:-

1 . Details of expenditures that are yet to be incurred

Treasury had approved expenditures in accordance to Article 223 (l) @) e @) of the
Constitution of Kenya' The expenditures approved under this article had been availed to the
respective MDAs and has thus far been incurred. He committed to provide the ful1 list of such
expenditure and a report on where he had made budget cuts to meet the said expendihse.

2



2, Revision of allocation to some progl'ams by more than 10 per cent
o Additionai expenditures in the first 2015116 financial year supplementary

estimates, seek to address funding shortfalls in salaries and reqirements for
emergency interventions under the on going implementation of the economic
transformative agenda of the jubilee administration that aims at sustaining
prosperity.

o Further, revenue performance during the first six months of the financial year fell
short of the target by Ksh 67,7 Bitlion. This necessitated reprioritization and
reduction of some expenditures to reflect the poor revenue perforrnance and
actual absorbtionto end ofjune, 2016.

o He requested members to note the changes and grant approval of cases of
programs -with more than 10% reduction as required by law.

3. Why the revised allocation for the wage bill of national government is above the 35%
threshold provided for in the regulations

' The allocation to wages had been revised to reflect the actual requirement for staff
complements for the financial year. The revision in salaries had been informed by
trends in the Integrated Personnel Payment Date (IPPD) to ensure adequate
provision.

' The government was committed to achieving the legal requirement of 35%
threshold of the total budget in the medium term. The actual provision had
reduced from Ksh 333.5 Billion to Ksh 326.9 Billion which translate to 24.5yo of
revised ordinary revenue. Other initiatives being undertaken include:
a) Job evaluation exercise under the Salaries and Remuneration Commission to

ensure equitable remuneration and streamline jobs within the public sector to
manage the wage bill.

b) Freezing of recruitment and upgrading of staff except for security, education
and health sectors.

4' Revised programs without corresponding changes in outputs and Perforrnance indicators

' The additional expenditures in the Financial Year 2015116 supplementary
estimates No. 1 addressing funding shortfalls in salaries will not require a
corresponding change in outputs and performance indicatols as they represent an
underestimation in the original estimates to already existing personel within the
programs in question.

. Where the additional allocations involve the deliverly of additional outputs, the
MDAs had adjusted their targets appropriately to reflect the changes.

3



On introduction of a new progarn 'Youth Training and Development' under the State-
Department of Science and Techaology

r DurinB the Financial Year 2015116 budget, parliament reduced allocations to
youth polytechnics which fall under the Youth Training and Development
Program in the state Department of Science and rechnology.

' The government consequently employed temporary youth polytechnic instractors
under the economic stimulus program. The contract for the instractors ended in
June, 2015. The provision for Ksh 179 Million under the Youth Training and
Development Program in the supplementary budget was meant to cater for salary
and gratuity arrears owed to the youth instractors by the national government.

' Going forward, the instractors are expected to be absorbed by the respective
corinty govemments as youth polytechnics had been devolved.

NIIN. NO.51/2016 MEMBERS OBSERVATIONS

Members observed that: -

'. 1' There was need for the National Treasury to separate, in its submission of supplementary
estimates, what falls under article 223 (l) of the constitution where government can incur
expenditure and seek approval within two months and the revised estimates.

2. There was need to improve the interaction between the National Treasury and line
ministries during preparation of supplementary estimates to ensure all parties are aware
of the impact of the retisions.

3' The series of supplementary estimates from the executive was symptomatic of poor
planning and the National rreasury ought to address the same.

4. Govemment ministies were having a lot of pending bills leading to titigations which
may cost the government a lot in terms of legal fees and interest accumulation.

5' There was segmented construction of government buildings. Such needed to be
centralized in the public works docket to avoid wastage and unrurecssary constructions.

MIN. NO.52l2016 RESPONSE TO ISSUES RAISED BY DEPARTMENTAL
COMMITTEES AND THE PARLIAMENTARY SERVICE COMMISSION (PSC)

The Cabinet Secretary responded as follows to the issues raised by the Pariiamentary Service
Commission (PSC) and the departmental committees during their consideration of the First
201 5 I I 6 Supplementary Estimates:

Ministry of Education Budget

(i) The reduction in the allocation for Mitihani House was reasonable and was arrived at in
consultations with the Ministry.

5

4



(ii) The Funds were meant for Free Primary Education and not the Kenya National

Examination Council (KNEC) and the rduotion was an"ived at in consultation with the

Ministry.

Ministry of Lands

The reductions in the budgets meant for National Bulk Titling Centre and

Construction of registries had been used in the acquisition of Waitiki land for

resettlement of the landless at the coast. The same ws done in consultation and

concurrence with the ministry in question. He further stated that Mr. Waitiki had

aiready been paid for the land in question hence delay of payment to the next

financial year was not feasible.

Ministry of sports

(i) As part of the austerity measures in govemment Team Kenya was allocated Ksh. 200

million for the Rio Sumrner Olyrnpics out of a request of Ksh. 500 million. He balance

shall be factored for in the20l6lll financial year.

(ii) The Anti-Doping Agency of Kenya (ADAK) was allocated Ksh. 300 rnillion out of a

request of Ksh, 500 miilion. The remaining Ksh. 200 Million shall be allocated in the

2016117 financiai year to operationalize the Anti- Doping Agency of Kenya (ADAK).

State department of correctional services

The rate of execution of the projects at the prisons and Borstal institutions across the

country as well as the modernization of Prison Stalf facilities and acquisition of training

equipment was behind schedule hence the reduction in the allocation. Hou,ever, the same

shall be funded in the 2016117 financial year.

The Treasury and Ministry of Planning

Kenya Airways had an urgent requirement of USD 200 Million. USD 100 Million had

already been disbursed by the Exim Bank of China through the National Treasury. Since

the airline needs equity injecton, there were considerations to change the borrowing into

government equity in the company since the Kenya Government was a shareholder. It

u,as however gareedthat details of the matter be deliberated on with the Committee on

Finance, Planning and Trade.

Parliamentary Service Commission (PSC)

ln line with austerity measures undertaken by the Government, the Parliarnentary

Service Commission be allocated Ksh. 400 Million to cater for legislative affairs,

general administration and planning.

5



MIN. NO.51/2016 _ COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS

The rneeting resolved that:
1' KEs 42 million that had been reduced under the State Department of Agriculture from

the vote allocations meant for Contributions to International organizations (IFAD, FAO
and Desert Locust Control organization) within the General Adrninistration Support
services prograrnme be retained as per the Printed Estimates owing to the fact that it isobligatory for Country to make the annual subscription in order to benefit from the
projects spearheaded by these organization in the country.

2' KES 400 Million be allocated to the Parliamentary Service Commission @SC) for
I egi sl ative affairs, general administrati on and plannin g.

3' An additional 1 Billion be allocated to the LAPSSET, a key infrastructural project.4. The National Treasury to provide:
a) A detailed list of approved and incurred expenditure (under Article 223 of the

constitution) and a report on where it had made budget cuts to meet the said
expenditure.

b) A schedule containing a detailed explanation of the reductions and increases that
go beyond the 10% allowed by law,

MIN. NO.52l2016 - ADJOURNMENT

There being no other the Chairperson adjourned the meetrng at 2: 40 pm. The nextmeeting will be held 14s April, 2016 at 10 am.

Sign.........
(Chairpers

Date 0 t, o({

6



NATIONAI, ASSEMBTY

LIAISON COMMITTEE

( ADOPTION LIST FOR THE REPORT OF THE LIAISON COMMITTTEE ON THE FIRST
ZOLS / 2016 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES

We, the members of the Liaison Committee have, pursuant to Standing Order 199, adopted this

Report on the First 20i 512016 Supplementary Estimates and affix our signatures to affirm our

apploval and confirm its accuracy, validity and authenticity today, Tuesday, 19tl'April, 2016:

NAME SIGNATURE
/nt

NO.

1 Hon. (Dr.) foyce Laboso, MGH, M.P.

Deputy Speaker /Chairperson
I

I

2. Hon. Moses Cheboi, M.P. - (Member,
Speaker's Panel/Vice Chairperson)

I

3 Hon. Asman Kamama, MGH, OGW, MP

4 Hon. Adan Mohamed Noor, CBS, MBS, MP

l
Hon. Maina Kamanda, EGH, MP5

6 Hon. Jamleck Kamau, EGH, MP

t

I

7 Hon. Adan Keynan, CBS, MP

B Hon, Amina Abdalla, CBS, MP

9 Hon. Sabina Chege, MP

^^/
10. Hon. Benjamin Langat, MP

w
11. Hon. Dr. Rachael Nyamai, MP

Hon. Samuel Chepl<ong'a, MP1"2

r13 Hon. David Were, MP

a(/
14 Hon. Alex Mwiru, MP

1



15 Hon. Ndungu Gethenji, MP

A,N)Y)16. Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, MP

17 IJon. Moses Lessonet, MP )

1B Hon. Roselinda Soipan, MP

19 Hon. Florence Kajuju, MP

ZO Hon. William Cheptumo, MP

zL Hon. Njoroge Baiya, MP

22 Hon. lanet Nangabo Wanyama, MP

23 Hon. Johnson Sakaja, MP

2



MINUTES oF THE 30'n SIT'I'ING oF THE LIAISON CoMMITTEE HEI,D oN
THURSDAY I4TH APRIL, 2016 IN THE MINI CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL,
PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS AT 1O:OO AM.

PRESENT

1. Hon. (Dr.) Joyce Laboso, MP
2. Hon. Moses Cheboi, MP
3. Hon. Jamleck Kamau, MP

4. Hon. Samuel Chepkong'a, MP

5. Hon. Florence Kajuju, MP
6. Hon. Njoroge Baiya, MP

l. Hon. Janet Nangabo Wanyama, MP

8. Hon. Sabina Chege, MP
9. Hon. David Were, MP

10. Hon. Adan Noor, MP

I 1. Hon. Moses Lessonet, MP
12. Hon. Ndung'u Gethenji, MP

13. Hon. Maina Kamanda, MP

ABSENT WITH APOI,OGY

1. Hon. Asman Kamama, MP

2, Hon. Alex Mwiru, MP

3. Hon. (Dr.) Rachael Nyamai, MP

4. Hon. Amina Abdalla, MP
5. Hon. Adan Keynan, MP

6. Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, MP

7. Hon. William Cheptumo, MP

8. Hon. Johnson Sakaja, MP

9. Hon. Benjamin Langat, MP

10. Hon. Roselinda Soipan, MP

IN ATTENDANCE

National Assembly Secretariat
1. Ms. Phyllis Makau

2. Mr. Peter Chemweno

3. Mr. Marlin Masinde

4. Mr. Dennis Mogare

5. Ms. Lucy Makara

- Deputy Speaker/ Chairperson

- Vice Chairperson/Member of the Speaker's Panel

Director, Parliamentary Budget Offi ce

Deputy Director, Committee Services

Deputy Director, Parliamentary Budget Office

Third Clerk Assistant

Fiscal Analyst

1



6. Mr. Benjamin Ngimor
7. Mr. Joseph NdirangLr

8. Ms. Julie Mwithiga
9. Mr. Danson Kachumbo
10. Ms. Rehema Koech
1 l. Ms. Esther Ngechu
12.}v{.r. Richard Sang

13. Mr. Vitalis Ndambuki

Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Audio Recording Officer
Serjeant-at-Arms

Serjeant-at-Arms

Office Assistant

MIN. NO.53/2016 _ PRIILIMINARIES

The Chairperson called the meeting to order at i0:28 am and said aprayer. She then briefed the
members that the agenda of the meeting was consideration and adoption of the Report on the
First 2015/201 6 Supplementary Estimates.

MIN. NO.54/2016 - CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SITTING

Minutes of the 27tl' Sitting held on 22nd March, 2016 were confirmed as a true record of
deliberations after being proposed by Hon. Samuel Chepkong'a, MP. and seconded by Hon.
Maina Kamanda, MP.

Minutes of the 28tl' Sitting held on Tuesday l2th April,2016 were confirmed as a true record of
deliberations after being proposed by Hon. Sabina Chege, MP. and seconded by Hon. Florence
Kajuju, MP.

Minutes of the 29tl' Sitting held on Wednesday l3tl'April, 2016 were confirmed as a true record
of deliberations after being proposed by Hon. Moses Lessonet, MP and seconded by Hon. Maina
Kamanda, MP.

MIN. NO.55i2016 _CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF A REPORT ON THE
FIRST 201512016 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES.

After lengthy deliberations, the Report on the First 201512016 Supplementary Estimates was
considered and adopted after being proposed and seconded by by Hon. Moses Lessonet, MP and
Hon. Jamleck Kamau, MP. respectively.

2



a

I

MIN. NO.56/2016 - ADJOURNMENT
There being no other the Chairperson adjourned the meeting at 12:45 pm. The next

meeting will be held

Sign
(Chairperson)

I 
*r/ AF lb

Date

3



t


